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Summary

On December 19, 2019, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Review application to construct a 4,912 square-foot
addition to an existing 3,376 square-foot building and associated site and parking lot improvements. The
application was deemed incomplete on January 17, 2020. Additional information was provided on
January 21, 2020 at which time the application was deemed complete.

The subject properties consist of a developed lot where the existing building is located and an undeveloped lot
that serves as overflow parking for the adjacent Les Schwab. Both parcels are zoned Community Commercial
(CO), which permits commercial uses, including restaurants, through site plan review. With the proposed
building addition, the building will be 8,288 square feet, with approximate maximum dimensions of 106’ x 78’
and a maximum height of 26 feet. The applicant proposes 28 onsite parking spaces (15 regular, 3 ADA
accessible, 10 compact) and associated site improvements. Only those portions of the undeveloped lot that are
being improved to accommodate parking lot improvements associated with the proposed building addition are
assessed in this report.

Site Plan Review criteria found in section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) and the Commercial
Design Standards found in ADC 8.330-8.390 atre addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to
grant approval for this application.

Staff Decision

The application for a Site Plan Review application referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described
in this staff report.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on January
29, 2020. Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. No written comments were received
during this 14-day window. Throughout the course of the review the applicant submitted updated site plans on
three different occasions, mostly to accommodate ADA and drainage requirements. The modifications did not
affect the outward appearance of the building or alter site circulation and the general layout of the proposed
improvements. Therefore, renotification was not required.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be
met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions,
and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer

1.1 City utility maps show a 10-inch public sanitary sewer main in Bain Street and an 8-inch main along
the north boundary of the site. The existing building on the property is connected to the public sewer
system.
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1.2

1.3

Water
1.4

1.5

The proposed remodel of the existing structure will continue to utilize the existing sewer lateral. System
development charges may be due at the time of building permit issuance for any net increase in
wastewater plumbing fixtures on the property as a result of the remodel.

A 10-foot-wide public utility (sanitary sewer) easement exists over the northernmost 10 feet of the
subject properties.

City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Bain Street. The existing building on the property
is connected to the public water system.

The proposed remodel of the existing structure will continue to utilize the existing water service.

Storm Drainage

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

City utility maps show a 10-inch public storm drainage main in Bain Street. The existing development
is connected to this public storm drainage main.

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. In addition, any proposed
drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The type of private drainage system,
as well as the location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and
approved by the City Engineer and Building Official.

ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. All stormwater runoff
produced on the site (including parking areas, sidewalks, roof drains, etc.) must be collected on-site
and routed to the public storm drainage system in Bain Street. No stormwater is allowed to sheet flow
from the site across sidewalks or onto adjacent properties.

The applicant’s site plan submittal indicates that the redevelopment of the site will result in a total
reduction in the amount of impervious surface area on the subject properties, so no on-site stormwater
detention will be required.

Conclusions

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

City utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available to the subject property. The
existing building on the site is connected to the public sewer and water systems. The existing services
will continue to be utilized for the remodeled structure.

Sanitary sewer system development charges may be due if there is a net increase in the number of
wastewater plumbing fixtures on the site as a result of the proposed remodel.

The site improvements must be graded such that all stormwater runoff from the site (including parking
areas, sidewalks, roof drains, etc.) is collected on-site, routed to the public storm drainage system, and
is not allowed to sheet flow across property lines.

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 2
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (ptivate and/or public) can

accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code
(AMC).

Findings of Fact
2.1 AMC 12.45.030 states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new

development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acte, including
all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

2.2 The two parcels involved in the proposed project have a total area less than one acre (0.97 acres),
therefore no stormwater quality facilities will be required for this project.

Conclusions
2.1 Stormwater quality facilities are not required.

2.2 This review criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact

3.1 The project will construct a 4,912 square-foot addition to an existing development, along with
associated parking lot improvements to accommodate the addition. The project is located on the
northeast corner of the intersection at Santiam Highway SE and Bain Street SE.

3.2 Ingress to the site is via an existing, one-way driveway from Santiam Highway with egress to Bain
Street. The applicant proposes an additional access from Bain Street that serves the main parking lot.
Additionally, an internal parking lot connection is provided between the subject property and the
abutting property to the north.

3.3 Santiam Highway is improved to ODOT standards and includes four travel lanes along with a shared
internal turn lane, curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

3.4 Bain Street is improved to City standards with the exception of sidewalk. Sidewalk does not currently
exist along the development’s frontage.

3.5 The applicant did not submit a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the application. Albany guidelines
call for submittal of a trip generation analysis for projects that generate more than 50 new peak hour
trips, and a full TTA for projects that generated more than 100 peak hour trips.

3.6 Based on ITE trip generation rates for a high-quality, sit-down restaurant the development is estimated
to generate 35 vehicle trips during the peak p.m. traffic hour. Half of those trips would be pass-by
trips, and half would be new trips on the street system.

3.7 Albany’s Transportation System Plan was developed with the assumption of this site developing in
accordance with its underlying commercial zone designation and does not show any capacity or safety
issues occurring along the frontage of the site.
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Conclusions

3.1

3.2

3.3

All public streets adjoining the site are constructed to City standards with the exception of public
sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Bain Street.

The proposed development will create about 18 new p.m. peak hour trips to the street system. The
development will not generate enough vehicle trips to meet the City’s threshold for submittal of a TTA.

Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity or safety issues occurring along the frontage of the site.

Conditions of Approval

Condition 1. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall construct public sidewalk

to City standards along the site’s frontage on Bain Street.

Criterion 4

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid

congestion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

The proposal is to construct a 4,912 square-foot addition to the existing 3,376 square-foot restaurant
and improve the parking area to development code standards.

ADC 12.100 (1) requires that driveway approaches to city streets are paved. The site plan indicates that
all parking area surfaces will be paved, including the driveway approaches.

The applicant proposes a two-way driveway approach from Bain Street. Additionally, the applicant
proposes to retain the existing one-way driveway approach with ingress from Santiam Highway and
egress to Bain Street. Per ADC 12.100(2), two-lane driveways for commercial developments must be
between 24-32 feet. The proposed driveway is 24 feet wide at the point of the right-of-way. No changes
are proposed to the existing one-way driveway. This standard is met.

ADC 12.100 (3) requires that all driveways are located not less than 40 feet from the intersection of an
arterial street, 20 feet from the intersection of a collector street, or 10 feet from the intersection of a
local street. The proposed two-way driveway to Bain Street is located more than 100 feet from the
intersection of Bain Street and Santiam Highway. The one-way driveway from Santiam Highway to
Bain street is existing and therefore not subject to this standard. However, the applicant has proposed
making the one-way driveway a right-turn only onto Bain Street, which should improve the
functionality and safety of the driveway.

ADC 12.100(3) also requires that “all driveways must be located as far as practical from a street
intersection....” The location of the two-lane driveway to Bain Street is necessary to maintain the
functionality of the parking lot and provide a buffer between the driveway entrance that serves the
abutting property to the south. This standard is met.

The application materials indicate the proposed building will be used for a sit-down restaurant. Per
ADC 9.020, Table 9-1, sit-down restaurants require one parking space per 200 square feet of building
floor area. Outdoor seating that is not exempt per ADC 9.030(3) must be included in the building floor
area calculations. ADC 9.030(3) states that “Seasonal outdoor seating up 500 square feet shall be
exempt from the parking calculations. Permanent outdoor seating is not exempt.” Additionally, ADC
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4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

9.020(2) allows certain building areas, such as restrooms, vent shafts, and storage rooms to be excluded
from the floor area for the purposes of calculating parking.

The applicant states that the gross building floor area is 8,288 square feet, a figure that includes the
outdoor seating areas. From that the applicant deducts 385 square feet for restrooms, 623 square feet
for refrigeration, 10 square feet for mechanical, and 500 square feet for seasonal outdoor seating. Thus,
the net building floor area is 6,770 square feet. Therefore, 34 parking spaces ate required. The applicant
has provided 28 parking spaces. ADC 9.025(5) allows on-street parking abutting commercial
developments to count towards the parking requirement. The site plan demonstrates there is room for
an additional 7 parking spaces on the portion of Bain Street that abuts the subject property. Therefore,
a total of 35 parking spaces are available, which meets the required parking standard.

ADC 9.130, Table 9-2, lists required parking stall and aisle widths. The applicant has proposed 28
onsite parking stalls. Twenty-four of those parking spaces meet the minimum standard for parking stall
and aisle width. The remaining 4 utilize a 24-foot wide travel aisle. The reduced travel aisle width is
permitted when parking is only located on one side of the travel aisle, as is proposed. This standard is
met.

ADC 9.120(3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the entirety of the parking area will be paved. The abutting parking area to the east is overflow
parking for Les Schwab. Because that area does not serve as required for the proposed restaurant
expansion and is not part of this application, the gravel parking area is not required to be paved. This
standard is met.

ADC 9.120(4) requires that all parking lots provide a drainage system to dispose of stormwater runoff.
Findings regarding the proposed stormwater system are found in Criterion 1 and Criterion 2 of this
report and are incorporated here by reference.

ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing around all parking areas. The applicant’s site plan indicates
that perimeter curbing has been provided along the entirety of the parking lot. This standard is met.

ADC 9.120(6) requires wheel bumpers be used when parking stalls front a sidewalk, alleyway, street or
property line. The site plan indicates wheel bumpers have been provided where code requires. This
standard is met.

ADC 9.120(8) requires parking stalls to be permanently and cleatly striped. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the parking lot will be striped. This standard is met.

ADC 9.120(9) requires patrking lots to connect to adjacent existing or future parking areas. The
proposed parking lot is connected to the adjacent patrking lot to the north. This standard is met.

ADC 9.120(10) requires conformance with the parking lot landscaping standards found in ADC 9.150.
These are discussed below.

ADC9.120 (11) allows up to 40 percent of the parking stalls to be compact. The applicant has proposed
ten compact parking spaces, which represents 36 percent of the 28 onsite parking stalls provided onsite.
This standard is met.

ADC 9.120(12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon Specialty
Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided accessible parking and an
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4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

accessible route to the building. It’s conformance with the Oregon Specialty Code will be assessed at
the time of building permit.

ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle parking space for
every ten required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of two bicycle parking spaces. ADC
9.120(13)(c) requires at least one-half of the required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. Because
34 parking space are required, three bicycle parking spaces are required, at least two of which must be
sheltered. The applicant’s site plan indicates that four bicycle parking spaces will be provided, and that
two of those spaces will be sheltered by the building canopy. This standard is met.

ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of new buildings
to public sidewalks. The applicant’s site plan indicates a sidewalk and access path will be provided from
the public sidewalk adjoining Bain Street and Santiam Highway to all door entries of the restaurant.
This standard is met.

ADC 9.120(16) deals with employee parking areas. No employee parking areas are proposed.
Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

ADC 9.150(1) states that parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking stalls
and that the end of each parking bay shall be a curbed planter at least five feet wide. The proposed site
plan demonstrates that the new parking bays contain no more than 12 parking stalls and are separated
by a curbed planter at least five feet wide. This standard is met.

ADC 9.150 (2) requires that both sides of the parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum
tive-foot-wide landscape planter strip. Both sides of the new driveway entrances meet this standard.

ADC 9.150 (3) requires that parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by
pedestrian walkways or loading areas by a five-foot strip of landscaping. The building is separated from
both parking areas by pedestrian walkways. This standard is met.

ADC 4.260 requires commercial uses to provide a minimum of 250 square feet of loading area for
buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area. A loading area is not indicated on the site
plan.

Conclusions

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

Access to the proposed development does not adversely impact the existing right-of-way or public
street intersection.

The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall dimensional standards of ADC 9.130.

Thirty-four parking spaces are required. Twenty-eight spaces have been provided on-site, while the
remainder is met with on-street parking along Bain Street.

A minimum loading area of 250 square feet is required.
As proposed, the bicycle parking standard of ADC 9.120(13) has been met.

As proposed, this criterion can be met with the following conditions.
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Conditions of Approval
Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated site plan that

demonstrates a minimum loading area of 250 square feet has been provided in accordance
with ADC 4.260.

Criterion 5
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact

5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize
compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. Site Plan
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks,
parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified,
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.

52 Design and Operating Characteristics. The subject property is a developed lot with an existing 3,376
square-foot building. The proposed development consists of a 4,912 square-foot building addition and
associated parking and site improvements. As proposed, the total building size will be 8,288 square
feet. The proposed use is a sit-down restaurant as specified in ADC 22.130. The use is allowed with
site plan review approval in the Community Commercial (CC) zone. A site plan of the proposed
development is presented in Attachment C.

53 Surrounding Development and Land Use. Surrounding land uses are summarized at the beginning of

this report. That summary is incorporated here by reference. As shown on the location map
(Attachment A), the subject property is entirely surrounded by CC zoned property. Accordingly, the
property is entirely surrounded by various commercial uses and, therefore, the operating characteristics
of this neighborhood are predominantly commercial.

5.4 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements and Lot Coverage. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning

district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth. The maximum lot coverage is 90 percent.

According to the applicant’s site plan (Attachment C), the proposed development achieves a lot
coverage of 89.9 percent. Therefore, these standards are met.

5.5 Building Height. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the maximum permitted building height in the CC zoning
district is 50 feet. The proposed building is approximately 26 feet tall at its highest point. This standard
is met.

5.6 Setbacks. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning district requires a minimum front setback of 10
feet. The front setback is measured along the frontage of both Santiam Highway and Bain Street. The
proposed building is set back approximately 55 feet from Santiam Highway and 12.5 feet from Bain
Street, as measured from the property line to the building foundation. The outdoor canopy extends
four feet into the front setback along Bain Street. ADC 4.140 (2)(a) permits architectural appendages,
such as canopies, to extend up to five feet into the front setback. Therefore, this standard is met.

5.7 Landscape & Open Space. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning district requires that all yards
adjacent to streets must be 100 percent landscaped. With the exception of the permitted intrusion of
the parking lot backing area and the architectural appendages, the landscape standard is met along the
Bain Street frontage. The existing parking lot and landscape configuration along Santiam Highway is
existing and no changes are proposed.
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5.8

59

5.10

5.11

5.12

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requites that all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of access
ways and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued,
unless the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190. ADC 9.140(2) states: ““I'he nzininum
landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial-industrial districts is as follows:

(a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage.

(b) Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants.

(c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or
other attractive ground cover.”

The subject property has 276 feet of frontage along Bain Street, less 48 feet for access driveways, which

equates to 228 feet of frontage and 2,280 square feet of required setback area. Thus, the landscaping

requirements along Bain Street are as follows: eight trees at least six feet tall, eleven five-gallon shrubs

or eighteen one-gallon shrubs, and the remaining area treated with ground cover.

The applicant’s landscape plan (Attachment D) indicates the following have been provided: seven trees
at least six feet tall, thirty-three shrubs that are at least one gallon, and the remaining area treated with
groundcover. Thus, the applicant must provide one additional tree along the Bain Street frontage.

The subject property has 87 feet of frontage along Santiam Highway, less 24 feet for access driveways,
which equates 63 feet of frontage and 630 square feet of required setback area. Thus, the landscaping
requirements along Santiam Highway are as follows: two trees at least six feet tall, three five-gallon
shrubs or five one-gallon shrubs, and the remaining area treated with ground cover. Due to vision

clearance standards, trees are not suitable for the frontage along Santiam Highway.

The applicant’s landscape plan indicates the following have been provided: two trees at least six feet
tall, no shrubs, and the remaining area treated with groundcover. Thus, the applicant must meet the
minimum shrub requirement along Santiam Highway.

A condition of approval will require the applicant to submit an updated landscape and irrigation plan.

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of a sit-down restaurant are comparable to other commercial operations in
the immediate vicinity and therefore no adverse environmental impacts are anticipated.

ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or adjacent
properties. The applicant stated in the findings (Attachment B) that “the existing licht pole and area
light fixtures will be retrofitted with anti-glare shielding.” This standard is met.

Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires that all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation
system unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified
nurseryman provides documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. Although the landscape
indicates irrigation will be used, an irrigation plan was not provided by the applicant. Therefore, a
condition of approval will require the applicant submit an irrigation plan or verification from a
landscape professional that the existing and proposed plants do not require irrigation.

Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise

be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, public facility, or any residential area
must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet
tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.

As shown on the site plan (Attachment C), the proposed refuse area is located northeast of the building.
The refuse container is enclosed by a six-foot high concrete block wall with a chain link, slated gate.
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5.13

The refuse container is not within 15 feet of any dwelling window and is not located in a required
buffer or setback area. Therefore, this standard is met.

Design Standards: The proposed development is subject to the commercial design standards found in
ADC 8.310 - 8.390. An assessment of the proposal’s conformance with these standards can be found
after the conclusion of Criterion 8.

Conclusions

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

The subject property is zoned Community Commercial (CC). The proposed sit-down restaurant is a
permitted use with site plan review approval and is compatible with surrounding land uses.

The proposal meets the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks and landscape
requirements.

The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.

The applicant provided a site plan that shows the existing landscape. A final landscape and irrigation
plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of building permits.

Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, use, setbacks, and landscaping when the following conditions are met:

Conditions of Approval
Condition 3 The applicant shall submit a final landscape and irrigation plan to the Community

Development Department for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit. The
landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the standards under ADC 9.140(2),
9.150, 9.160. Tree plantings along the Santiam Highway frontage are not required.

Condition 4 Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site

improvements (e.g. parking, bicycle parking, landscaping, and pedestrian amenities) shall be
constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans.

Criterion 6
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact

6.1

6.2

6.3

Abrticle 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figutre 4-1 of the ADC, the subject property is located within
the Airport Approach District. The subject property is located at an elevation of 220 feet and the proposed
building is 26 feet tall, for a total elevation of 246 feet. The Airport Approach District restricts the combined
height of the existing ground level elevation and building to no more than 372 feet. Therefore, the combined
elevation of 246 feet is well below the height restriction imposed by the Airport Approach District. This
standard is met.

Abrticle 6 Steep Slopes, Comprebensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprebensive Plan, the subject
property is not located in the Hillside Development district.

Article 6 Floodplains, Comprebensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H,
dated December 8, 2016, shows that the entirety of the subject property is located outside the 100-year
floodplain.
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6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprebensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site. The
National Wetlands Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the subject site.

6.5 Aprticle 6: The subject property is not located in the Willamette River Greenway, Open Space Zoning,
Riparian or Habitat overlay district.

6.6 Abrticle 7 Historic Districts, Comprebensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in a historic district.
There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1 The subject property is located in the Airport Approach District. The proposed building height is less
than height restriction imposed by the Airport Approach District.

6.2 Aside from the Airport Approach District, the subject property is not located in a special purpose
district.

6.3 This review criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
7.1 The subject property is not subject to prior land use approvals. This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions

8.1 The site is not considered nonconforming.

8.2 This criterion is not applicable.

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390)

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met.

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320).

Applicable only for residential property inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, see
Article 7 for additional historic review criteria. Because the subject property is not located in a historic district,
this standard is not applicable.

Building Orientation (ADC 8.330).

Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian
environment. These standards apply in all goning districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development in HD, CB, DMU,
and WF shall demonstrate appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum front setback standards in ADC
Section 5.120.
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(1) New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated by placing
buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and convenient route from the street
sidewalk to building entrances.

(a) On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/ sidewalk and off-street
parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible due to limited or no
street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural resources, or where there are
access restrictions.

(b) Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented to traffic aisles on
private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public street with pedestrian access, landscape
Strips, and street trees.

(2)  Customer entrances should be clearly defined, bighly visible, using features such as canopies, porticos, arcades, arches,
wing walls, and planters.

Findings of Fact

The building orientation standards only apply to new buildings. Therefore, ADC 8.330(1) is not applicable to
this proposed building addition. As proposed, the building will have an entrance on the west, north and south.
As indicated in the building elevations (Attachment F), these entrances include a variety of features such as
canopies, porticos, and arches that clearly delineate the building entrances. This standard is met.

General Building Design (ADC 8.340).

The following standards apply in all oning districts exccept HD, CB, DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC Section 8.345.
New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and interest, with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalkes,
to promote and enbance a comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided except when not feasible.

(1) Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front elevation(s) of buildings
shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following minimum proportions: CC District—
25 percent transparency. The mininum window and door requirements are measured between 2 and 8 feet from the
ground. Only the glass portion of doors may be used in the calculation. If there are upper floor windows, they shall
continue the vertical and horizontal character of the ground level windows.

(2)  Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and features such as
offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured concrete block, textured concrete,
and landscaping.

Findings of Fact

The applicant’s findings (Attachment B) state that the west elevation achieves a window transparency of 22.6
percent and the south elevation 25.3 percent. Staff calculated the window transparency along both elevations
and found that both meet the 25 percent transparency requirement. The west elevation is 106 feet long.
Therefore, the total facade area between 2 and 8 feet is 636 square feet (106’ x 6’ square feet). There are 10
windows that are each 20 square feet for a total of 200 square feet, plus an additional 10 square feet of
transparency gained from a door window. Thus, the west elevation achieves a window transparency of 33
petrcent (210/636 = .33). The south elevation is 78 feet long. There are 8 windows that are each 20 square feet
for a total of 160 square feet, plus an additional 65 square feet of window transparency gained from a door

window, large bay window and smaller window. Thus, the south elevation achieves a window transparency of
48 percent (225/468 = .48).
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The applicant’s elevation drawing shows that walls visible from the street include a variety of architectural

elements, including different building material, canopies and porticos to emphasize building entrances, and

fagade offsets. This development standard is met.

Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350).

The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circnlation between uses and properties. The standards apply
to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and W zoning districts on sites under three acres is
exempt from these standards.

(1)

2)

G

“#)

()

New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements to promote
¢fficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic.

The internal vebicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street pattern
wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vebicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional local street
network and break the development into numerons smaller blocks.

Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below, or where
drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less than one acre.

Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with Disabilities
Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation.

Internal roadways shall be designed to stow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a minimum,
allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road.

Findings of Fact

@

@

©)

)

®)

The applicant has proposed an internal connection to the parking lot to the north that utilizes an
existing reciprocal access easement. This standard is met.

Internal drive aisles for the proposed development mimic the existing street system to the extent
possible.

Because the subject parcel qualifies as infill development and is less than one acre, ADC 8.350(3) is
not applicable.

Because drop-off facilities are not proposed, ADC 8.350(4) is also not applicable. ADA compliance
will be assessed at time of building permit.

Lastly, internal roadways are not provided and therefore ADC 8.350(5) is also not applicable.

Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).

(1)

2)

All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The number of
pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale.

Size of Structure or Improvement Number of Amenities

Less than 5,000 square feet 1
5,000 — 10,000 square feet 2
10,001 — 50,000 square feet 3
More than 50,000 square feet 4

Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be used to
Sulfill the requirement:

(a)  Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks which are
50 percent wider than required by the Code.



SP-29-19 Staff Report March 26, 2020 Page 14 of 16

(b)  Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.

(c)  Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet.

(d)  Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(¢)  Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).

() Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Cod.

(g)  Weather protection (awnings, etc.).

(h)  Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit.

(3) Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards:

(a)  Amenities shall be located ontside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near transit
stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public or private
street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public right-of-way or a
public access easement.

(b)  Amenities are not subject to sethack requirements.

(c)  Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example, similarity
in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended 1o foster continuity
in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have

a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement).

Findings of Fact

The proposed building is between 5,000 — 10,000 square feet; therefore, two pedestrian amenities are required.
The applicant findings (Attachment B) has provided weather protection at each door and along the front
facades, as well as benches that seat at least four people. Therefore, ADC 8.360(2) is met.

Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370).
(1) New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for convenient
pedestrian access to transit.

(2)  Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site.

(3)  Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical. Pedestrian
connections shall connect the on-site circulation System to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that
abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment, streets, access ways
and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining property.

Findings of Fact
Pedestrian connections are provided from the building entrances to the public sidewalk along both Bain Street
and Santiam Blvd. This standard is met.

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380).
The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking spaces. The
proposed parking lot does not exceed 75 parking spaces. Therefore, this design standard is not applicable.

Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390).
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted by the

local conditions:

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and) or streets.
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(2)  Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately
screened from adjacent propertes.

(3)  The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties.

4)  Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical devices have been
adequately screened.

(5)  Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets, abutting
residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing bas been provided.

(6)  Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle the
delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vebicles enter and exit
the site in a forward motion.

Findings of Fact

Findings related to lighting are discussed in Criterion 5 of this report and incorporated here by reference. The
subject property is in the Community Commercial (CC) zoning district. The proposed use as a sit-down
restaurant is not anticipated to produce undesirable impacts that are uncharacteristic of surrounding uses or
adjacent properties. Likewise, the subject property adjoins two parcels. The parcel to the east is currently utilized
by Les Schwab, while the parcel to the north is developed with multi-tenant commercial space. Neither use
generates an undesirable impact. Therefore, ADC 8.380(2) and (3) are met. The trash collection facility is away
from the public streets and is screened with a sight-obscuring fence. Likewise, no noise generating equipment
is anticipated. Therefore, ADC 8.390(5) is met. Findings regarding loading facilities are addressed in Criterion
4 and are incorporated here by reference.

Commercial Design Standard Conclusions
DS.1  Building orientation, design, transparency, and architectural relief features associated with this
development meet design standards as submitted.

DS.2  Street connectivity and internal circulation, pedestrian connections, and compatibility details associated
with this development meet design standards as submitted.

DS.3  As required, at least two pedestrian amenities have been provided.

DS.4  No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; restaurants do not create any
out-of-the-ordinary impacts.

DS.5  Lighting shall not trespass onto adjacent property. The applicant has proposed shielding to prevent
light trespass.

DS.6  As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Commercial Design Standards are met without conditions.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to development a new commercial building
and associated site improvements satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval

Condition 1 Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall construct public sidewalk
to City standards along the site’s frontage on Bain Street.
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Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated site plan that
demonstrates a minimum loading area of 250 square feet has been provided in accordance
with ADC 4.260.

Condition 3 The applicant shall submit a final landscape and irrigation plan to the Community
Development Department for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit. The
landscape and irrigation plans shall be consistent with the standards under ADC 9.140(2),
9.150, 9.160. Tree plantings along the Santiam Highway frontage are not required.

Condition 4 Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site
improvements (e.g. parking, bicycle parking, landscaping, and pedestrian amenities) shall be
constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans.

Attachments

A Location Map

B Applicant’s Written Findings

C Site Plan

D Landscape Plan

E Grading and Stormwater Plan

F  Building Elevations

Acronyms

ADA American Disabilities Act (Accessible Parking Standards)
ADC Albany Development Code

AMC Albany Municipal Code

CC Community Commercial (Zoning District)

DEQ Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency

FIRM Flood Insurance Rate Map

ITE Institute of Transportation Engineers (Trip Generation)
SP Site Plan Review

TSP Transportation System Plan
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ERIK BJORK

ARCHITECTURE 3 PLANNING phone 360 B34-0837
7418 Virginia Lane fa« 360 B34-1796
Vancouver, WA 98664

erik@erikbjorkarchitect.com

December 17, 2019

Attn: Travis North Planner |

City of Albany Community Development
333 Broadalbin Street SW

PO Box 490

Albany, OR 97321

(541) 917-7551

Re: Site Plan Review: SP-40-18R (re-submittal)
Project Name: Restaurant Addition for Rancho la Hacienda Real
Site Address: 2845 Santiam Hwy SE Albany, OR 97322
Tax Lots/ID: Lot 1203/108270 & Lot 1202/108262

Site Plan Review Narrative

Remodel the existing building and construct a new addition for a new restaurant on Lot 1202.
The re-development will include new concrete sidewalks and plaza at the main entrance facing
Bain St SE and secondary entrances connecting to the parking lots at the north and south sides.
The re-configured on-site parking and vehicle maneuvering areas will add new landscape island
planters and expand the parking onto a portion of Lot 1203. A new trash & recycling enclosure
with a 10" x 25' loading area will be located on-site. New street parking will be located on the
frontage of Bain St SE that will include new concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter in the right-of-
way.

Format for Findings of Fact: (per Site Plan Review Checklist & Review criteria process)
as follows:

Findings of Fact: Criterion:
Facts:
Conclusion:

Site Plan Review Submittal Checklist Criteria:

1. Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
Facts: Previous restaurant use on site was supported by current utility infrastructure.

1 Conclusion: The impact of the proposed development (addition to existing restaurant) will be
assessed with (applicable development) impact fees as required per ADC regulations.
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2. The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities can accommodate the proposed
development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Facts: 12.45.030 Permit required.

A post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or
redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the
development.

Facts: 12.45.040 Permit exemptions.

(c) The Director has determined that physical characteristics of the site (including current development)
make effective on-site construction of the facilities impractical; and that an off-site post-construction
stormwater quality fee has been paid per AMC 12.45.100.

Conclusion: Please see item 12.535 (below)

3. The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development.

Facts: Santiam Hwy SE serving the site has been fully improved to its full 1/2 width (including a 10-foot
right-of-way dedication, sidewalk, curb, gutter and ADA corner accessible ramp and sidewalk up to
intersection of Bain St. SE.). Current ADT public transportation does not extend to the existing site.

Conclusion: The existing fully improved Santiam Hwy SE corridor provides access to the site via
vehicle and pedestrian travel. No ADT service is proposed for the near future.

4. Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safely
and avoid congestion.

Facts: The existing restaurant has two access points, an existing 23.72 ft. driveway at Santiam Hwy SE
and a second 24.0 ft. driveway at Bain St SE.

Conclusion: Clear vision areas are provided at all the site access points. The existing access to
the site from both entries, historically has provided safe egress/ingress to the existing
restaurant. The site will maintain access from Santiam Hwy SE with entry only from Santiam
Hwy SE with Right-Turn-Only onto Bain St SE. The existing access site access from Bain St SE
will be relocated approximately 36’+ south to provide egress/ingress to the proposed restaurant
addition, parking and maneuvering areas.

5. The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses and any negative impacts have been
sufficiently minimized.

Facts: A commercial restaurant business has occupied this site for many years.

Conclusion: The expansion and remodel of the existing business use will provide continued
access for the neighborhood and surrounding area with continued restaurant use. The
surrounding businesses and neighbors are supportive of the redevelopment of a long-standing
eyesore of unused and incomplete construction. The newly refurbished and expanded
restaurant will have a positive impact on the surrounding area.

6. Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the requlations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources) and 7 (Historic) as applicable.
Facts: Airport Approach
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Conclusion: See item 4.060 (below)

/. The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.
Facts: A commercial restaurant business has occupied this site for many years and was compatible with
the existing zoning and comprehensive plan designations. (No land use change is proposed).

Conclusion: The proposed remodel and expansion of the restaurant business use is
compatible with the current CC Community Commercial zoning / Commercial General
comprehensive plan designations.

8. Site that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. N/A

Albany Development Code (ADC) Applicable Standards:

ARTICLE 4
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS

Facts: 4.010 Overview. The zones created in this article are intended to provide land for commercial,
office and industrial uses. The differences among the zones, in the permitted uses and development
standards, reflect the existing and potential intensities of commercial and industrial development. The
site development standards allow for flexibility of development while minimizing impacts on surrounding
uses. The regulations in this article promote uses and development that will enhance the economic
viability of specific commercial and industrial areas and the city as a whole. Development may also be
subject to the provisions in Article 8, Design Standards, Article 9, On-Site Development and
Environmental Standards, and Article 12, Public Improvements. Sites within overlay districts are also
subject to the provisions in Article 6, Special Purpose Districts, and Article 7, Historic Overlay Districts.

Conclusion: The current commercial use for this site meets the existing and new restaurant
development proposed. The re-development of the existing business will enhance the
surrounding uses and will have positive impact to the adjacent neighborhood businesses. The
proposed development will adhere to the Design Standards, On-Site Development and
Environmental Standards, and Public Improvements as needed at Bain St. SE. The proposed
development is not located within any Special Purpose or Historic Overlay Districts.

The proposed project meets applicable development standards of ADC Article 4 Commercial &
Industrial Zoning District.

Facts: 4.020 (3) CC- Community Commercial District. The CC district recognizes the diversity of small to
medium-scale businesses, services and site mostly located on arterial streets and highways. Design
guidelines, building location and front-yard landscaping will provide a coordinated and enhanced
community image along these major transportation corridors as they develop or redevelop. Sound and
visual buffer should be used to mitigate impacts on nearby residential areas.

Conclusion: The site is surrounded with compatible commercial development. The proposed
remodel and expansion of the restaurant business use will positively impact the existing
business neighborhood. New tree plantings at the frontage of Santiam Hwy SE and redesigned
and remodeled business fronting the highway will provide a pleasing view and offer the
opportunity for community members and visitors to use this revitalized business.
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Facts: 4.030 Special Purpose Districts N/A

Facts: 4.035 Relationship to State, Federal and Other Local Regulations. In addition to the regulations

of this Code, each use, activity, or operation in the City of Albany must comply with applicable state and
federal standards. Other local regulations include those in Article 6, Special Purpose Districts, and those
of the Building Division and Fire Department.

Conclusion: The proposed re-development shall be in conformance with the following codes:
2014 OSSC Oregon Structural Specialty Code Based on the 2012 IBC Effective: 07/01/2014

2014 OEESC Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code Based on 2009 IECC Effective: 07/01/2014

2014 OMSC Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code Based on 2012 IMC & 2012 Effective: 07/01/2014

2017 OESC Oregon Electrical Specialty Code Amendments Based on 2017 NFPA 70 NEC Effective: 10/01/2017
2017 OPSC Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code Based on 2015 UPC Effective: 10/01/2017

2014 OFC Oregon Fire Code

NFPA National Fire Protection Association

ICC A117.1-2009 ACCESSIBILITY

ASCE 7-10 APRIL 6, 2011: ASCE MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS

SCHEDULE OF PERMITTED USES

Facts: 4.040 Interpretation. Each use category in the schedule of permitted uses is described in Article
22, Use Categories and Definitions. Article 22 classifies land uses and activities into categories based on
common functional, product, or physical characteristics.

Facts: 4.050 Schedule of Permitted Uses. The specific uses listed in the following schedule (Table 4-1)
are permitted in the zones as indicated, subject to the general provisions, special conditions, additional
restrictions, and exceptions set forth in this Code. “S” Use permitted that requires a site plan approval
prior to the development or occupancy of the site or building.

Conclusion: Per ADC Table 4-1 Schedule of Permitted Uses-Commercial Category:
22.130 Restaurants

22.130 Restaurants

Facts: (1) Restaurants are businesses that primarily prepare and sell food and beverages to the general
public. Businesses may also provide alcoholic beverages and entertainment in addition to food sales.
Facts: (2) Use Examples. Types of uses include, but are not limited to: cafes and delicatessens;
restaurants with sit-down, carry-out, and fast food (with or without drive-through window).

Facts: (3) Exceptions. Food sales at events and entertainment centers are accessory uses to the primary
use type.

Conclusion: The existing and proposed restaurant business will continue to sell food and
beverages and alcoholic beverages to the general public. “Drive-thru or mostly delivery” is not
proposed. The redevelopment for the proposed “Restaurant Use” per 22.120 is compatible with
the previous and existing CC Zoning District with “S” Use Designation.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
Facts: 4.060 General. Where numbers appear in the “Special Conditions” column or in a particular cell in

the Schedule of Permitted Uses, the corresponding numbered conditions below shall apply to the
particular use category as additional clarification or restriction:
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Facts: Per Table 4-1 Use Category for Restaurants Special Condition see item # (25) Hours of
Operation. Hours of operation for establishments or outdoor seating areas within 300 feet of a residence
may be restricted through conditions of approval to be compatible with neighbors.

Conclusion: Per Maps & Information from the City of Albany GIS Team InfoHub map the outdoor
seating area facing west indicates a similar CC Zone within 300-feet and the outdoor seating
area facing north indicates OP Zone within 300-feet. No portion of the proposed outdoor seating
is within 300 feet of a residence regarding the impact of hours of operation.

SPECIAL STATUS FOR SINGLE FAMILY HOMES

4.075 Existing Uses Granted Special Status (Allowed) in the Commercial and Industrial Districts. N/A

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Facts: 4.090 Purpose. Development standards are intended to promote site planning and design that
consider the natural environment, site intensity, building mass, and open space. The standards also
promote energy conservation, needed privacy, safe and efficient parking areas for new development,
and improve the general living environment and economic life of a development. Table 4-2 summarizes
the basic development standards.

Conclusion: Per ADC Table 4-2 (applicable) Commercial Development Standards as follows:
Front Setback: The existing portion of the proposed restaurant building is approximately 45’-2”
north of the 10-foot Front setback at Santiam Hwy SE and the existing and proposed restaurant
building is approximately 2’-7"+ east, out of the 10-foot Front setback to Bain St SE. Note: The
decorative pilasters located facing Bain St SE (and Santiam Hwy SE) are non-structural and
provide architectural embellishment that augments the specific style and nature of the proposed
restaurant business.

Interior Setback abutting non-residential:
The site abuts CC to the east. No interior setback indicated. The site abuts CC to the north and
an internal vehicle maneuvering access. No interior setback is indicated.

Note: The existing site is surrounded by CC development on all sides and is compatible with
those existing commercial uses

Building Size:
Existing building area: 3,842 sq.ft.
New building area: + 4,446 sq.ft.
Total building area: 8,288 sq.ft.

The gross area of the existing and proposed restaurant structure is less than the 100,000 sq.ft.
maximum allowable area.

Lot Coverage:
New concrete sidewalk area: 3,744 sq.ft
New trash/recycling conc. Area: 220 sq.ft.
New ac pavement area: 1,700 sq.ft.
Existing ac pavement areas: 14,534 sq.ft.
Existing gravel area: + 9,666 sq.ft.
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Total impervious surface area: 38,152 sq.ft.
Total landscape area: + 4,305 sq.ft.
Total site area: 42,457 sq.ft. (0.97 acres)

New or replaced impervious surface area: (4,446 + 3,744 + 220 + 1,700) = 10,110 sq.ft.

The total lot coverage area (89.9%) is less than the 90% maximum allowable coverage of the
total site area of for Lot 1203 & Lot 1202.

Landscaped Area: The proposed (10.1%) (on-site) landscaped area exceeds the minimum 10%
landscaped area coverage.

Height: The 26’-10”+ height of the existing and proposed restaurant structure is less than the
50’-0” maximum height.

SETBACKS

Facts: 4.100 Minimum Standards. All setbacks must meet the minimum standards in Table 4-2,
Development Standards. In addition to the setbacks in this Article, all development must comply with
Section 12.180, Clear Vision Area.

Conclusion: The existing and proposed development meets the minimum standards per Table
4-2. see 4.050 (above).

The existing driveway exiting the southern portion of the site to Bain Street SE will remain and
will be reduced in width from approximately 34-foot wide to 24-feet wide. The existing 24-foot
wide driveway entering/exiting to Bain St SE will be relocated approximately 36-feet south.
The existing 23.72 ft. driveway entrance to the southern portion of the site at Santiam Hwy SE
will remain (in-only). All three access points to the site meet and comply with the Clear Vision
Area per 12.180(2)(b) Table 12-5. The existing (free-standing) business sign is located within
the front yard setback at Bain St SE is to remain and is outside the Clear Vision Area triangles.
Please refer to Clear Vision Area triangles and plantings indicated on Grading/Landscape plan
A12G.

Facts: 4.110 Measurements. Setback distances must be measured perpendicular to all portions of a
property line.

Conclusion: The required 10-foot setbacks are measured from the west property line at Bain St
SE perpendicular to the west face of existing and proposed building and from the southern
property line at Santiam Hwy SE perpendicular to the southern face of the existing building.

Facts: 4.130 N/A

Facts: 4.140 General Exceptions to Setback Requirements. The following may project into required
setbacks, provided that they conform to the conditions and limitations indicated:

(2) Projecting Building Features. The following may project into the required front setback up to 5 feet
and into the required interior setbacks up to 2 feet:

(a) Awnings, eaves, buttresses, architectural appendages (such as, but not limited to, bay windows,
planters, cantilevered stairways).
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Conclusion: The decorative non-structural pilasters (architectural appendages) on the west
side of the proposed building project approximately 3’-11” into the front yard setback at Bain St
SE.

Facts: 4.150 thru 4.180. N/A

Facts: 4.200 Special Noise Corridor Setbacks. Residential developments adjacent to the following listed
streets and highways must maintain the setbacks listed from the designated right-of-way in addition to
the required setbacks for the zoning district:

Conclusion: The existing portion of the building is approximately 45-2” north of Santiam Hwy SE
right-of-way outside the 25-foot minimum Special Noise Corridor Setback.

Facts: 4.210. N/A

Facts: 4.220 Parking Restrictions in Setback Areas. Parking and loading spaces may not be located in a
required front or side setback.

Conclusion: The existing parking at the south side of the site will be restriped as needed and is
located outside the 10-foot front yard setback at Santiam Hwy SE. The proposed new parking
and maneuvering at the north side of the site is located out of the 10-foot front yard setback at
Bain St SE.

HEIGHT
Facts: 4.230 Height Standards. See Table 4-2 item #8

Conclusion: See item 4.090 (above) for proposed building height that does not exceed the 50-
foot height limitation. Proposed addition and existing structure are not located in Airport
Approach Overlay District.

Facts: 4.240 Height Exceptions.

(1) Roof structures for the housing of elevators, stairways, tanks, ventilating fans and similar equipment
required to operate and maintain the building, fire walls, skylights, towers, flagpoles, chimneys,
smokestacks, wireless masts, antennas, steeples, and similar structures may be erected above the
height limits prescribed in this article, provided that no roof structure, feature, or any other device above
the prescribed height limit may be allowed or used for the purpose of providing additional floor space.

Conclusion: The proposed fagcade elements and roof-top equipment do not exceed the building
height limit and do not provide additional floor space for occupation.

OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS

Facts: 4.260 Loading Standards. Loading spaces for all uses except office and residential uses shall be
off the street. Loading spaces shall be provided in addition to the required vehicle parking spaces, and
shall meet the following requirements:

(1) Vehicles in the berths shall not protrude into a public right-of-way or sidewalk. Loading berths shall be
located so that vehicles are not required to back or maneuver in a public street.

(3) The minimum required loading area is as follows:

(a) 250 square feet for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area.
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(5) Required loading facilities shall be installed prior to final building inspection and shall be permanently
maintained as a condition of use.

(6) Loading areas shall be subject to the same provisions as parking areas relative to plan information,
setbacks, buffering/screening requirements, and lighting.

Conclusion: One 10'x25’ (250 sq.ft.) loading berth with an unobstructed height of 14 feet is
proposed adjacent to the trash/recycling enclosure and is located out of the vehicle
maneuvering areas. This dual-purpose loading area provides access to the business for loading
product and also for access during non-business hours for trash and recycling service. The
southern end of the loading berth is screened from the property with a 6-foot, slatted chain link
fence and shielded to the east by the trash/recycling enclosure and buffered to the north with
landscape area. Loading berth shall be permanently maintained.

LANDSCAPING

Facts: 4.270 General. Developments must comply with the site landscaping standards in Article 9 before
occupancy or in accordance with Section 9.140.

Conclusion: See responses to Article 9 items (below)

BUFFERING AND SCREENING

Facts: 4.280 General. Buffering and screening may be required in addition to the minimum landscaping
fo offset the impact of development. See Sections 9.210 through 9.320.

Conclusion: See responses to Article 9 items (below)
OUTSIDE STORAGE

Facts: 4.290 General.

CC zones, outside storage is allowed if screened from the public rights-of-way with a sight-obscuring
fence, wall, hedge, or berm, which must be constructed of non-combustible material.

4.300 Screening of Refuse Containers. The following standards apply to all development, except for one-
and two-family dwellings. Any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise be visible from a
public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility, or any residential area, must be
screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least 6 feet tall. All refuse
materials must be contained within the screened area. Refuse disposal areas may not be located in
required setbacks or buffer yards and must be placed at least 15 feet from any dwelling window.

Conclusion: The proposed trash/recycle enclosure will be constructed with 6” thick x 6’ high
concrete walls with slatted chain link gates with cain bolt/sleeves to secure gates in open/closed
position. The enclosure does not impact any buffer yards and is not adjacent to a residential
zone.

AIRPORT APPROACH

Facts: 4.420 Height Restrictions. No structure, mast, antenna, or wire shall be erected, altered, or
maintained, and no tree shall be allowed to grow to a height in excess of the height limit established
within each of the following described zones (which are also graphically represented in Figure 4-1):
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Conclusion: The existing and proposed structure’s height as noted in 4.090 (above) does not
impact the Albany Municipal Airport Approach and Clear Zone height restrictions.

ARTICLE 8
DESIGN STANDARDS
COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL SITE DESIGN

Facts: 8.000 Overview. The purpose of this Article is to establish additional standards for certain uses.
These standards are intended to reduce adverse effects on surrounding property owners and the general
public, to create a business environment that is safe and comfortable, to further energy conservation
efforts within the City, to enhance the environment for walking, cycling, and mass transit use, and to
ensure that high-quality development is maintained throughout Albany.

Conclusion: Please refer to the Commercial Site Design criteria facts and conclusions (below).

Facts: 8.310 Purpose. These sections are intended to set threshold standards for quality design in new
commercial, mixed-use, and institutional development. Good design results in buildings that are visually
compatible with one another and adjacent neighborhoods and contribute to a commercial district that is
afttractive, active and safe. These qualities, in turn, contribute to the creation of commercial districts that
facilitate easy pedestrian movement and a rich mixture of land uses.

Conclusion: The expansion and remodel of the existing business use will provide continued
access for the neighborhood and surrounding area with continued, quality family-orientated
restaurant usage. The surrounding businesses and neighbors are supportive of the
redevelopment of a long-standing (temporarily vacant) eyesore of unused and incomplete
construction. The newly refurbished and expanded restaurant will have a positive impact on the
surrounding area.

Facts: 8.315 Applicability. These standards apply to the design of new development and to the
expansion of existing developments where commercial and/or institutional uses, as defined in Article 22,
are existing or proposed.

Conclusion: The standards per Commercial Use Category 22.130 apply and are compatible to
the existing restaurant use and proposed continued restaurant use expansion. See (below).

Facts: 22.020 Description of Use Categories.

(1) Considerations. Uses are assigned to the category whose description most closely describes the
nature of the primary use. Each use category is described and defined. Developments may have more
than one primary use. Developments may also have one or more accessory uses. The following are
considered in determining what category the use is in, and whether the activities constitute primary uses
or accessory uses: (see bullet items & conclusions listed below)

* The description of the activity(ies) in relationship to the characteristics of each use category
Conclusion: No change in restaurant use category is proposed.

* The relative amount of site or floor space and equipment devoted to the activity
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Conclusion: The increase of approximately 50% in available seating space for dining and at the
lounge provides additional capacity for the restaurant business serving the local neighborhood
and nearby community.

* Relative amounts of sales from each activity.

Conclusion: The financial impact from the sales from the restaurant and lounge services will
provide employment and services to the community.

* The customer type for each activity.

Conclusion: The continuation of the neighborhood family restaurant business serves the
members of the neighborhood and surrounding community.

* The relative number of employees in each activity.

Conclusion: The proposed expansion of the restaurant and lounge will increase employment
opportunities for the community.

* Hours of operation.

Conclusion: The proposed reopening of the restaurant business will operate during normal
restaurant business hours of 11:00am to 10:00pm Sunday through Thursday and 11:00am to
11:00pm Friday and Saturday.

* Building and site arrangement.

Conclusion: The proposed redevelopment of the existing restaurant structure will improve site
access for vehicles, pedestrians and bicyclists. The existing paved areas that remain will be
enhanced with landscape planter islands and concrete sidewalk access points. The refocused
entry and building fagade enhancements, including outdoor eating areas facing Bain St SE and
the fagade enhancements facing Santiam Hwy SE will offer a compelling destination for the
neighborhood and surrounding community.

* Vehicles used with the activity.

Conclusion: The site access point for vehicles entering from Santiam Hwy SE will remain that
provides easy customer entry to the existing southern parking area that will remain. The site
access point from Bain St SE will be relocated to provide better vehicle parking and
maneuvering for customer entry and also for service vehicles such as produce delivery,
trash/recycling and landscape/parking lot maintenance.

* The relative number of vehicle trips generated by the activity.

Conclusion: The number of vehicle trips generated by the proposed restaurant is not known at
this time. It is anticipated that the expansion of the available restaurant and lounge area may
increase the number of vehicle trips. This should not negatively impact surrounding different
types of business uses in the neighborhood and vicinity and should provide service to them.
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* Signs

Conclusion: The existing, free-standing commercial restaurant pole sign located at the
southeast corner of the site at the intersection of Bain St SE and Santiam Hwy SE will remain
and be updated refurbished as needed to reflect the new restaurant business use.

» How the use advertises itself.

Conclusion: The new business owners propose to utilize the existing site pole signage and the
specialized and focused exterior building fagade design elements to reach the local
neighborhood and the surround community members.

» Whether the activity would be likely to be found independent of other activities on the site.

Conclusion: The proposed expansion of the restaurant business is contained on the existing
two lots and no other unrelated use is proposed on site.

Facts: 8.320 Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. N/A

Facts: 8.330 Building Orientation. Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established
fo help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian environment.

(1) New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated
by placing buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and
convenient route from the street sidewalk to building entrances.

(a) On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk and
off-street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible due
to limited or no street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural
resources, or where there are access restrictions.

(1) Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies,
porticos, arcades, arches, wing walls, and planters.

Conclusion: The proposed remodel and expansion of the existing restaurant resets the main
entry to the business from the southern end to the central portion of the building facing Bain St
SE. This recalibrated entry with arched design elements will draw patrons from both on-site
parking areas from the north and south and also pedestrians from the sidewalk fronting Bain St
SE. Enhanced architectural elements such as arches, pilasters, sidewalk plaza and integrated
landscape features focus at this entry point and continue around the north and south sides of
the building. With planning department support, this proposed remodel and addition will also
include the use of existing street parking at Bain St SE facing and focused on the new building
entrance.

Facts: 8.340 General Building Design. New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and
interest, with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and enhance a
comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided except when not feasible.

(1) Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front
elevation(s) of buildings shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following
minimum proportions: Per Table 8-1. Required window percentages by district. CC District requires 25%
Ground Floor Windows
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(2) Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and
features such as offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick, stucco, synthetic stucco,
textured concrete block, textured concrete), and landscaping.

Conclusion: Ground floor frontage window areas proposed:
West Elevation facing Bain St SE: 22.6%.
South Elevation facing Santiam Hwy SE: 25.3%.

The proposed redevelopment of the existing restaurant building incorporates many interesting
architectural relief elements that also focus on re-establishing the new building entrance facing
Bain St SE. New decorative arches that extend above the window line along with decorative
arched canopy overhangs with palladium windows and door transoms replace the blank
northern and western fagades and also replace the existing storefront window system at the
southern fagade facing Santiam Hwy SE. These elements direct and emphasize the style of the
proposed restaurant business. The additional widened concrete plaza pavement directs
pedestrians from both the north and south to the new main entrance on Bain St SE. Although
the west elevation target falls slightly below the minimum glass area requirement, the additional
architectural elements described (above) provide ample mitigation.

Facts: 8.345 Facade design, articulation, windows in the HD, DMU, CB, and WF Zoning Districts. N/A

Facts: 8.350 Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation. The following standards emphasize the
importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The standards apply to both
public and private streets.

8.350 (1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal
access easements to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote
connectivity and dispersal of traffic.

8.350 (2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the
adjacent public street pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation
system shall mimic a traditional local street network and break the development info numerous smaller
blocks.

Conclusion: The proposed site will retain the existing agreement with the adjacent property
owners to continue to utilize access and parking at the existing graveled area on Tax Lot 1202.
The existing paved 30-foot access aisle from Bain St SE (at the northern portion of both tax lots)
provides reciprocal access for the adjacent commercial business lot to the north and also to the
adjacent commercial business lot to the east.

8.350 (3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as
provided in (4) below, or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural
resources, or are infill sites less than one acre. N/A

8.350 (4) Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the
American with Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation.

Conclusion: The proposed ADA parking access provides direct pedestrian circulation to the
building’s main entrance from both the northern and southern parking areas.
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8.350 (5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping
road widths to a minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road.
N/A

Facts: 8.360 Pedestrian Amenities. The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB,
DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC Section 8.365. Amenities such as awnings, seating, special
paving, and planters can have a dramatic effect on the pedestrian environment. Commercial developers
should give as much thought to the pedestrian environment as they give to vehicle access, circulation,
and parking. The standards for pedestrian amenities are related to the scale of the development and also
provide the flexibility for the developer to select the most appropriate amenities for the particular site and
use.

8.360 (1) All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian
amenities. The number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale.

For the Size of Structure or Improvement 5,000 — 10,000 sf the Number of Amenities = 2

8.360 (2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any
item may be used to fulfill the requirement:

(a) Sidewalks at least 10 feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.q., brick pavers), or sidewalks that are
50 percent wider than required by the Code.

(b) Benches or outdoor public seating for at least four people.

(c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of 8 square feet.

(d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).

(e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).

(f) Street trees 50 percent larger than required by the Code.

(g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.).

(h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit.

Conclusion: The proposed recessed and partially covered outdoor seating areas in combination
with the multiple decorative arches and canopy above located at three fagades, integrated
landscape planters and widened concrete plaza area at the building’s entry provide ample
pedestrian amenities as required per items 2a, 2b, 2c & 2g (above).

8.360 (3) Pervious pedestrian amenities can include approved vegetated post-construction stormwater
quality improvements.

Conclusion: The existing site was covered with structure and ac pavement with a small fraction
of landscaped planters located at the southern and southeastern edges. The proposed site with
the new building expansion and parking area re-configuration will include the addition of many
landscape planters with trees, shrubs and living ground cover.

8.360 (4) Pedestrian amenities shall meet the following standards:

(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near
transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public or
private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided by a public right-of-way
or a public access easement.

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements.

(c) Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example, the
similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to
foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily
maintained, and have a reasonably long-life cycle (e.g., ten years before replacement).
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Conclusion: See items 8.330, 8.340 & 8.360 (above)
Facts: 8.365 Pedestrian Amenities in the HD, CB, DMU, and WF zoning districts. N/A

Facts: 8.370 Pedestrian Connections. The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD,
CB, DMU, and WF, where pedestrian connections are provided by existing sidewalks and small block
sizes. (1) New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall
provide convenient pedestrian access to transit.

Conclusion: Current ATS public transit stop located 6-feet east of southeast corner of site to
remain is not indicated as a major transit stop.

Facts: 8.370 (2) Walkways shall be provided that connect building entrances and streets adjoining the
site.

Conclusion: The existing street frontage at Bain St SE consists of a narrow, continuous
landscape strip with five mature, deciduous trees and no sidewalk that have caused damage to
the street and curbing and are proposed to be removed and replaced as follows: The proposed
frontage improvements will include continuous 5-foot concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter with a
deepened concrete plaza access at the new building entry and 12’-2"+ wide concrete sidewalk
with landscape planters along the building frontage that include (3)-new columnar trees within
the 10-foot setback. At the revised parking area at the north side (3)-new tree plantings are
proposed within the 10-foot setback adjacent to the new sidewalk. The existing 5-foot concrete
sidewalk, curb and gutter and ADA access corner ramp at Santiam Hwy SE will remain.

Facts: 8.370 (3) Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where
impractical. Pedestrian connections shall connect the onsite circulation system to existing or proposed
streets, walkways, and driveways that abut the property. When adjacent properties are undeveloped or
have the potential to be redeveloped, streets, accessways, and walkways on site shall be laid out or
stubbed to allow for an extension to the adjoining property.

Conclusion: Both sidewalks in the right-of-way as noted (above) provide interconnected access
to the adjacent businesses and the neighborhood community.

Facts: 8.380 Large Parking Areas. The amount of parking needed for larger commercial development
can result in a large expanse of pavement. Landscaping in a parking area shall be incorporated in a
manner that is both attractive and easy to maintain, minimizes the visual impact of surface parking, and
improves environmental and climatic impacts (Figure 8-6). In addition to the provisions of Article 9, the
following standards apply to commercial development when more than 75 parking spaces are proposed
and/or modified.

Conclusion: The revisions and modifications to the existing parking areas for this project
propose a total of (28)-on site parking spaces, (7)-street parking spaces and (1)-10'x25’x 14’ht
on-site loading. Most of the existing site was covered with ac pavement and building structure. A
minimum of 10.2% of the site will be landscaped areas dispersed at both parking areas and
along the building frontage facing Bain St SE and Santiam Hwy SE. Even though this project
does not meet or exceed the 75-space development trigger, direct ADA painted aisles from both
the north and south parking lots provide safe pedestrian and bicycle access to the building entry
points. Safety bollards and raised tactile warning texture are proposed to alert pedestrians at the
transition from ac pavement to concrete sidewalk at north side of the building. A concrete
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sidewalk aisle that is flush to the existing ac pavement splits the larger northern parking area
and provides safe pedestrian access to the building.

Facts: 8.390 Compatibility Details. Attention to detail can significantly increase the compatibility of
commercial development with adjacent uses. Commercial development shall be designed to comply with
the following applicable details and any other details warranted by the local conditions:

8.390 (1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or
streets.

Conclusion: The existing light pole and area light fixture will be retrofitted with anti-glare
shielding as needed to direct light only on-site. Proposed area light packs on the north and
south building fagades will be fitted with anti-glare shielding.

Facts: 8.390 (2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust, or
vibrations have been adequately screened from adjacent properties.

8.390 (3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties.
8.390 (4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents, and
mechanical devices have been adequately screened.

8.390 (5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from
public streets, abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided.
8.390 (6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to
adequately handle the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be
designed so that vehicles enter and exit the site in a forward motion.

Conclusion: A new 6-foot high concrete block wall with slatted chain link gates enclose the
proposed trash/recycling area. It is located at the eastern portion of the site with landscaping
buffer to existing commercial use at adjacent property. As noted in item 8.380 (above) the
loading area is positioned to provide direct access to the restaurant for product deliveries
without impacting vehicular traffic on-site and is shielded by the proposed trash/recycling
enclosure.

ARTICLE 9
ON-SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS

OFF-STREET PARKING

Facts: 9.020 Space Requirements. Off-street parking and loading must be provided for all development
in the amounts indicated in the table below subject to any applicable reductions permitted in this Article.
All required parking must be developed in accordance with the standards in this Article.

Facts: 9.020 (1) Calculating Floor Area for Parking. The area measured is the combined floor area of
each level of a building exclusive of vent shafts, courtyards, stairwells, elevator shafts, restrooms,
storage rooms and rooms designed and used for the purpose of storage and operation of maintenance
equipment, and covered or enclosed parking areas.

9.020 (2) Employees. The number of employees shall include those working on the premises, plus
proprietors, during the largest shift at peak season.

9.020 (3) Fractional Space Requirements shall be counted to the nearest whole space; half spaces will
be rounded up. 9.020 (4)-(7) N/A

9.020 (8) Site Plan Review may be required for new parking areas or expansions to existing parking
areas unless specified in Section 2.430.
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Conclusion: The calculation for the required parking will use the gross building area less the
aggregate areas as follows for this Site Plan Review:

500 sq.ft maximum allowance for outdoor eating area; 385 sq.ft. restrooms; 623 sq.ft.
refrigeration & 10 sq.ft. mechanical.

8,288 sq.ft. - (500+385+623+10) = 6,770 sq.ft. Net Floor Area for Parking.

Per Table 9-1 Parking Requirements: Restaurants: (b) Sit-down restaurants, taverns, bars, and
nightclubs. (b) 1 per 200 sq.ft. including outdoor seating not exempt per 9.030(3).

(6,770 @ 1:200 = 33.85) 34 parking spaces required with 35 parking spaces proposed that will
consist of (28) on-site spaces (3 ADA, 10 compact & 15 standard) plus (7) on-street parking
spaces located on Bain St SE. Note: The proposed parking includes the standard shift
employees for the function of the restaurant business.

Facts: 9.025 Parking in the Public Right-of-Way. Parking spaces in a public right-for-way may not be
counted as fulfilling any part of the parking requirements except when permitted below. Any parallel
parking spaces in the right-of-way that are counted toward fulfilling the parking requirements must be at
least 25 feet long. 9.025 (1)-(4) & (6) N/A

9.025 (5) Non-Residential Development. The amount of off-street parking required may be reduced by
one space for every on-street space abutting the development for up to 25 percent of the minimum
parking requirement.

9.025 (a) The on-street parking spaces must be at least 100 feet from a residential zoning district or the
ES zoning district.

9.025 (b) On-street parking credits can only be granted for developments with frontage on streets that
allow parking on both sides and with approval from the Director of Public Works.

Conclusion: As noted in 9.020 (above), (7) on-street parking spaces are proposed and are more
than 100-feet from the residential zoning district located to the north of the existing business use
(Tax Lot 1200) adjacent to the site.

Facts :9.030 Reductions or Exemptions to Minimum Parking Space Requirements. The following actions
and situations can further reduce the minimum parking required on-site. 9.030 (1), (2) & (4)-(7) N/A
9.030 (3) Outdoor Seating Areas. Seasonal outdoor seating up to 500 square feet shall be exempt from
the parking calculations. Permanent outdoor seating is not exempt.

Conclusion: As noted (above), the maximum allowable area of 500 sq.ft. is being proposed for
reduction to the minimum parking space requirement. The balance of the outdoor seating is a
part of the net building area.

Facts: 9.035 Responsibility/Prerequisite. Provision for and maintenance of off-street parking and loading
spaces are responsibilities of the property owner. Plans showing property that is and will be available for
exclusive use as off-street parking and loading must be presented before the city will issue building
permits or approve land use applications.

Conclusion: The property owner shall provide documentation for an on-site maintenance
agreement that include, but not limited to the following items:

Pavement resealing; parking lot restriping; signage maintenance/repair/replacement; general
landscape maintenance; scheduled regular pavement sweeping; exterior lighting
maintenance/repair/replacement & private stormwater system (filter cartridge & pipe network)
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Facts: 9.040 Elimination of Existing Space. If a parking space has been provided in connection with an
existing use or added to an existing use, the parking space may not be eliminated if elimination would
result in less space than required by this Code.

Conclusion: Prior to redevelopment, the existing site was almost completely covered with the
restaurant structure and ac pavement that was poorly configured for the existing parking and
maneuvering (that did not meet current development standards). The proposed building addition
will displace some of the ac pavement area. The existing remaining ac pavement areas will be
reconfigured and restriped with the addition of new pedestrian access sidewalks & landscape
planters. The proposed parking and maneuvering design meet current development standards.

Facts: 9.050 Company Vehicles. Required parking spaces must be made available for the parking of
passenger automobiles of residents, customers, patrons, and employees only, and may not be used for
storage of company vehicles or materials. Spaces for company vehicles must be provided in addition to
the number of spaces required by this Code.

Conclusion: No company vehicles are proposed with this redevelopment.

Facts: 9.060 Maintenance. Parking lots must be maintained by the property owner or tenant in a
condition free of litter and dust, and deteriorated conditions must be improved to comply with the
standards of Section 9.120.

Conclusion: See item 9.035 (above)

Facts: 9.080 Joint Use of Parking Facilities. The Planning Commission or Hearings Board, upon
application by all involved property owners, may authorize the joint use of parking facilities, provided that:
9.080 (1) The applicant shows that there is no substantial conflict in the principal operating hours of the
buildings or uses for which the joint use of parking facilities is proposed.

9.080 (2) The parking facility for which joint use is proposed is no further than 500 feet from the building
or use required to provide parking.

9.080 (3) The parties concerned in the joint use of off-street parking facilities shall provide evidence of an
agreement for the joint use by a legal instrument approved by the City Attorney. An agreement for joint
use of parking facilities shall be for a period of at least ten years and shall provide for maintenance of
Jointly used parking facilities.

Conclusion: The owner currently has an agreement with the Les Schwab Tire business located
to the east for a portion of Tax Lot 1202 to use the existing graveled area for employee parking
that will remain.

Facts: 9.090 Parking Plan. A parking plan, drawn to scale, must accompany land use applications.
Depending on the nature and magnitude of the development, it may be possible to show the needed
parking information on the site plan (See Section 8.120). The plan must show the following elements,
which are necessary to indicate that the requirements of this Code are being met.

Conclusion: See site plan A10 for the proposed parking plan.

Facts: 9.090 (1) Delineation of individual parking spaces, including handicapped parking spaces.

Conclusion: Currently the is only one ADA space and access aisle. A total of three ADA spaces
with 9-foot access aisles adjacent to each space with direct access to the new concrete



Attachment B

sidewalk at the south side of the existing portion of the building and a new 6-foot access aisle
across parking and maneuvering directly to the north side of the new building addition.

Facts: 9.090 (2) Loading areas and docks.

Conclusion: A 250 sq.ft. (10'x25’ with 14-foot unobstructed height clearance) loading area is
proposed at the northeast corner of the new building addition that will provide delivery service
and also trash/recycle service for the business.

Facts: 9.090 (3) Circulation area necessary to serve spaces.

Conclusion: The existing ac pavement areas at the northern and southern portions of the site
will be reconfigured with new landscape planters, sidewalk access and re-striping with the
following: A 24-foot wide aisle serves 10-foot wide parking spaces with a 26-foot+ wide aisle
serves 9-foot standard and 8-foot compact parking spaces at the north side. A 16-foot+ wide
aisle serves the angled one-way 9-foot wide parking spaces at the south side. All proposed
parking spaces meet the minimum stall width requirements, including the additional width
required adjacent to planter islands. Please refer to parking space requirement calculations per
8.380 (above). Note: all new sidewalks are to be flush with the existing ac pavement.

Facts: 9.090 (4) Location of bicycle and motorcycle parking areas.

Conclusion: Bike racks are proposed at the northeast corner of the new building per 9.120 (13)
(below). Motorcycle parking will be directed to the standard parking spaces provided.

Facts: 9.090 (5) Access to streets, alleys, and properties to be served.

Conclusion: The 23.72-foot wide existing ingress from Santiam Hwy SE will remain to provide
access to the existing parking at the southern portion of the site. The existing egress to Bain St
SE will be reduced in width from 34-foot +- to 24-foot wide with Right-Turn-Only signage.

Facts: 9.090 (6) Curb cuts.

Conclusion: New sidewalk, curb and gutter in the Bain St SE Right-Of-Way will replace the
existing curb cut as noted (above) and a new 24-foot wide driveway curb cut located at the north
parking area access to Bain St SE. The existing curb and damaged portion(s) of the pavement
in the Bain St SE Right-Of-Way will replaced as needed. The existing shared 30-foot access
aisle and curb cut at the north end of the side will remain.

Facts: 9.090 (7) Type of landscaping, fencing or other screening materials.

Conclusion: Approximately a small fraction, 750 sq.ft (+-) (1.7%) of Lot 1203 was comprised of
existing landscape area. see item 8.370 (above). An additional 3,555 sq.ft. of landscaped area
consisting of planters next to the building and planter islands disbursed throughout the northern
parking area for a total of (10.1%) lot area not covered with building structure, concrete sidewalk
or ac pavement. The existing 6-foot, slatted chain link fences at the east line of Lot 1203 and
southern line of Lot 1202 will remain. A 6-foot x 6” thick solid concrete wall surrounds the
proposed trash/recycling area on three sides shielding it from the adjacent property with 6-foot,
slatted chain-link gates.
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Facts: 9.090 (8) Abutting land uses.

Conclusion: There is an existing commercial business use adjacent to the east; an existing
commercial office/business use to the north; existing commercial/church use to the west across
Bain St SE and multiple existing commercial businesses to the south across Santiam Hwy SE.

Facts: 9.090 (9) Grading, drainage, post-construction stormwater quality facilities, surfacing, and sub
grading details.

Conclusion: The existing ac paved parking areas from previous restaurant business that remain
will be resealed and restriped. Please refer to item 12.535 (below)

Facts: 9.090 (10) Location of lighting fixtures.

Conclusion: The existing parking area light fixture attached to the power pole at the northeastern
corner of Lot 1203 will remain to continue to illuminate the parking and maneuvering areas. Wall
pack light fixtures on the north fagade of the proposed building addition will provide illumination
at the internal ADA access aisles and sidewalks. Wall pack light fixtures on the south fagade of
the existing remodeled building portion will provide illumination at the ADA access aisle,
sidewalk and parking and maneuvering area. All exterior light sources will be shielded to prevent
glare off-site.

Facts: 9.090 (11) Delineation of all structures and obstacles to circulation on the site.

Conclusion: The proposed building addition will have a new concrete sidewalk that is flush with
the existing ac pavement. Raised tactile warning surface and bollards are proposed to provide a
warning at the transition. The balance of the revised parking areas will be defined with
landscaped planters with 6-inch concrete curbs at the boundaries and between the parking
spaces.

Facts: 9.090 (12) Specifications of signs and bumper guards.
Conclusion: ADA standard and van accessible signage is provided at all proposed parking.
Facts: 9.090 (13) Location of planter bays when required.

Conclusion: All parking spaces adjacent to proposed planter islands have an additional 6-inches
in width per 9.130(3).

Facts: 9.090 (14) Proposed number of employees and amount of floor area applicable to the parking
requirements for the proposed use.

Conclusion: A total of employees are anticipated for the proposed restaurant business. The
occupancy floor area for the work areas, including food preparation and service are calculated
Per Table 9-1 Parking Requirements. See 9.020 (above).

Facts: 9.120 Parking Area Improvement Standards. All public or private parking areas, loading areas and
outdoor vehicle sales areas must be improved based on the following standards:

9.120 (1) General. All parking spaces must be improved in accordance with these standards and
available for use at the time of project completion.
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9.120 (2) Other Requirements. All parking areas shall conform to the setback, clear vision, landscaping,
and buffering/screening provisions of this Code.

9.120 (3) Surfacing. All required parking, including travel aisles and access, shall have a durable, dust-
free surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other materials approved by the Director. Parking lot
surfacing shall not encroach upon the public right-of-way except when it abuts a concrete public
sidewalk.

Conclusion: The existing ac paved parking lots are modified per the proposed development and
conform to the provisions of the AMC. The proposed parking areas do not encroach into the
public right-of-way. The additional proposed on-site parking area at the northern portion will be
new ac pavement as indicated on the site plan sheet A10.

Facts: 9.120 (4) Drainage. All parking lots must provide a drainage system to dispose of the runoff
generated by the impervious surface. Post-construction stormwater quality facilities are required per Title
12 of the Albany Municipal Code when applicable. Provisions shall be made for the on-site collection of
drainage water to eliminate sheet flow of such water onto sidewalks, public rights-of-way, and abutting
private property. All drainage systems must be approved by the Director of Public Works.

Conclusion: Please refer to item 12.535 (below)

Facts: 9.120 (5) Perimeter Curb. Perimeter curbing is required for protection of landscaped areas and
pedestrian walkways, and to prevent runoff onto adjacent properties.

Conclusion: The proposed new landscape planter islands and planter areas that define the
reconfigured parking lots will have continuous 6” minimum high concrete curbing.

Facts: 9.120 (6) Wheel Bumper. All parking stalls fronting a sidewalk, alleyway, street or property line
shall provide a secured wheel bumper at least six inches high and at least six feet long, set back from the
front of the stall at least 2-1/2 feet, but no more than three feet.

Conclusion: The northern opposing parking bays for (11)-parking spaces and the (5)-parking
spaces at the southern end each have a concrete wheel bumper. The balance of the parking
area has continuous 6” high concrete perimeter curbing. All parking space wheel stops are
located 36-inches back from the front of each stall.

Facts: 9.120 (7) Turnaround. Groups of more than two parking spaces must be located and served by an
aisle or turnaround so that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering in a street
right-of-way other than an alley.

Conclusion: The reconfigured parking and maneuvering for both the northern and southern
parking provide at least the minimum back-out and aisle width as specified per AMC Table 9-2
and design figures. 20-foot deep storage is provided at vehicle egress from both lots to Bain St
SE.

Facts: 9.120 (8) Striping. Lots containing more than two parking spaces must have all required spaces
permanently and clearly striped. Stripes must be at least four inches wide. When motorcycle parking,
compact, or handicapped parking spaces are provided, they shall be designated within the stall.

Conclusion: All proposed parking lot striping and ADA parking signage and graphics are
indicated on site plan A10.
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Facts: 9.120 (9) Connecting to Adjacent Parking Areas. Where an existing or proposed parking area is
adjacent to a developed or undeveloped site within the same zoning district, any modifications to the
parking areas must be designed to connect to the existing or future adjacent parking area. This
requirement may be waived by the Director when it is deemed impractical or inappropriate due to the
nature of the adjoining uses.

Conclusion: The existing parking for the adjacent business on Lot 1202 will remain. The
expansion of parking, maneuvering and trash/recycle enclosure occupies a portion of this lot.
See existing parking agreement per owner & neighboring business.

Facts: 9.120 (10) Parking Lot Landscaping. Parking lots shall be landscaped according to the standards
in Section 9.150.

Conclusion: The proposed landscape islands and planter strips meet the requirements per
Section 9.150. See landscape plan, planting details and irrigation notes on A15.

Facts: 9.120 (11) Compact Car Parking. No more than 40 percent of parking spaces provided may be
designated for compact cars. Compact spaces must be signed and/or the space painted with the words
“Compact Car Only.”

Conclusion: 34 parking spaces are required and 35 parking spaces provided. 40% equals 14
compact spaces maximum. 10 compact spaces are indicated on the site plan A10.

Facts: 9.120 (12) Parking Accessible to the Disabled. All parking areas must provide accessible parking
spaces in conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.

Conclusion: 2 ADA spaces are required. 3 ADA spaces are located on site. 1 standard ADA & 1
van ADA spaces are located in the northern parking area with a 6-foot wide painted access aisle
connecting directly to the sidewalk area that leads to the bar entry and to the main entrance. 1
standard ADA space is located in the southern parking area that leads directly to the southern
entrance and sidewalk that leads up to the main entry.

Facts: 9.120 (13) Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking space requirements are as follows: 9.120
(13)(a),(b)&(d) N/A (c) For commercial or office development - one space for every ten automobile
spaces required with a minimum of two spaces.

Conclusion: 35-automobile parking spaces are provided per calculation:
(1:10 x 35 = 3.5) (4)-new bicycle parking spaces are provided.

Facts: 9.120 (13) Bicycle parking spaces shall meet the following standards:

(e) Required spaces should be visible and not hidden, and must be located as near as possible to
building entrances used by automobile occupants.

(f) Each required bicycle parking space must have a parking rack securely fastened to the ground.
Parking racks must support each bicycle at a minimum of two points, including at least one point on the
frame, and must allow the frame and at least one wheel to be locked with a U-type lock.

(9) Bicycle parking areas must provide at least three feet of clearance around all three sides of a fully-
loaded bicycle rack and have an overhead clearance of at least seven feet.

(h) At least one-half of required bicycle parking spaces must be sheltered. Spaces must be protected
from precipitation by a roof overhang or a separate roof at least seven feet tall. Bicycle parking spaces
within roofed buildings and bike lockers are considered sheltered spaces.
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Conclusion: (2)-new 30" wide x 34" high bike racks by "TOFINQO" or equal are proposed next to
the building at the northeast corner under the 10’-6”+ high canopy overhang. Each inverted “U”
shaped rack to be bolted to the new concrete sidewalk adjacent to the new addition will
accommodate two bicycles for a total of (4)-bike parking spaces provided. A clear space of 4’-0
x 7’-6” is centered on each rack with a minimum of 36” clear on three sides and 36” clear to the
building. The bicycle parking is protected from the vehicle traffic lane at the northern edge with
safety bollards at the edge of the flush concrete sidewalk.

Facts: 9.120 (14) Lighting. Any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area must be
arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent properties.

Conclusion: All existing and proposed area, soffit and parapet wall light sources to be directed
and/or shielded to prevent glare to adjacent properties and is noted on the site plan A10.

Facts: 9.120 (15) Pedestrian Access. Walkways and accessways shall be provided in all new off-street
parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to new development to the entrances of new
buildings. All new public walkways and handicapped accessible parking spaces must meet the minimum
requirements of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.

Conclusion: Flush concrete sidewalks are provided between the parking lot bays at the northern
part of the site that direct pedestrians to the public sidewalk at Bain St SE and also to the ADA
access aisle that connects to the flush concrete sidewalk at the north side of the building entry.
This sidewalk connects to the sidewalk plaza area at the main entry on the west side. Flush
concrete sidewalk at the south end of the existing building connects to the public sidewalk at
Bain St SE and the southern entry. This sidewalk plaza area also directs pedestrians to the
main entry at the west side.

Facts: 9.130 Off-Street Parking Lot Design. All off-street parking lots must be designed in accordance
with City standards for stalls and aisles as set forth in Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design and supplemental
drawings. Stall dimensions are measured from inside the stripes.

(1) Compact spaces shall be at least 8 feet wide by 16 feet long.

(2) Accessible spaces shall be a minimum of 9 feet wide and 17 feet long and designed in accordance
with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC). An adjacent access aisle must be provided that is at
least eight feet wide and 17 feet long for a van-accessible space, and six feet wide for a standard
accessible space.

(3) Stall Width. Long-term parking spaces must be at least 8.5 feet wide. Parking stalls for grocery stores
or adjacent to planter islands must be at least 9.5 feet wide.

(4) Minimum Aisle Widths. Aisles for two-way traffic and emergency vehicle operations must be at least
24 feet wide. One-way aisles and one-way emergency vehicle access must be at least 20 feet wide.

(5) The design of driveways and on-site maneuvering and loading areas for commercial and industrial
developments shall include 20 feet of storage length for entering and exiting vehicles, in order to prevent
vehicles from backing into the flow of traffic on the public street or causing unsafe conflicts with on-site
circulation.

LANDSCAPING

Facts: 9.140 General Requirements. Landscaping requirements by type of use are listed below:

(2) Landscaping Required — Non-Residential. All required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of
accessways and other permitted intrusions) must be landscaped or have landscaping guaranteed in
accordance with ADC 9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued. Minimum landscaping
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acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial-industrial districts is as
follows:

(a) One tree at least six feet tall.

(b) Four one-gallon shrubs or accent plants.

(c) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and evergreen
shrubs).

(d) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from
other industrially or commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be
landscaped.

Facts: 9.150 Parking Lot Landscaping. The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to provide shade,
reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the
following minimum standards:

Facts: (1) Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At
both ends of each parking bay, there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb.
Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least ten feet high and decorative ground cover containing
at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Neither planter bays nor their contents
may impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.

Conclusion: Each of the reconfigured parking bays located in the northern parking lot have less
than 12 spaces each and are bracketed with new curbed landscape planters with either
Dogwood or Oak canopy trees that will exceed 10-feet in height upon maturity.

Facts: (2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum
five-foot-wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except
that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted.

Conclusion: A setback at the Bain St SE at the right-of-way sidewalk is provided with a 20-foot
deep x 14-foot wide planter on the north side of the relocated site entry. The south side is
continuous flush concrete sidewalk with protective bollards at the north face of the proposed
building addition.

Facts: (3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure
by pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.

The north face of the building has a continuous sidewalk. The west face has a continuous 5-foot
wide concrete sidewalk at the Bain St SE right-of-way with landscape planters at the building.
The south face has a concrete sidewalk with landscape planters at the building.

Facts: 9.160 Irrigation of Required Landscaping. All required landscaped areas must be provided with an
irrigation system. Irrigation systems installed in the public right-of-way require an encroachment permit.
Conclusion: All proposed landscaped areas and planters to be fully irrigated and maintained per
landscape plan, details and notes on sheet A15.

Facts: 9.170 Identification of Existing Trees. In all proposed developments, existing trees over 25 inches
in circumference (8 inches in diameter) as measured 4.5 feet above mean ground level from the base of
the trunk shall be noted on all development plans, with notations indicating whether they are to be
removed or utilized in the development.
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Five (post) mature Elm tree located within the Bain St SE right-of-way are proposed to be
removed due to their age and impact on the condition of the existing curb and gutter to install a
new concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter. Six new deciduous trees will be planted in the new
landscape planters facing the Bain St SE right-of-way to replace the existing trees.

Facts: 9.180 Landscape Plans. All development applications involving buildings and parking areas must
include landscape plans.

Conclusion: Please refer to landscape plan, details and notes on sheet A15.

Facts: 9.190 Completion Guarantees. Final occupancy of a development that required land use approval
may be allowed prior to the complete installation of all required landscaping and irrigation only under the
following circumstances:

(2) The required landscaping and irrigation shall be installed within six months of the date the final
occupancy permit is issued. If an occupancy permit is not required, the landscaping and irrigation shall
be installed within six months of the date of the land use approval.

Conclusion: The business owner and property developer, as well as the City of Albany want to
complete the redevelopment of this site as soon as possible. The completed landscaping and
irrigation will be installed in the primary construction phase of this proposal to be completed with
full occupancy. See landscape plan notes on sheet A15.

Facts: 9.200 Maintenance of Landscaped Areas. It shall be the continuing obligation of the property
owner to maintain required landscaped areas in an attractive manner free of weeds and noxious
vegetation. In addition, the minimum amount of required living landscape materials shall be maintained.

Conclusion: The property owner/business owner shall fully maintain the proposed living
landscaping and irrigation. See landscape plan notes on sheet A15.

TREE PROTECTION

Facts: 9.205 — 9.208 Purpose. Trees of significant size represent a visual and aesthetic resource to the
community. Trees provide benefits including shading, reduction in excess stormwater runoff, erosion
control, and wildlife habitat. These standards are intended to balance the preservation of significant trees
as a benefit to the community with the individual right to use and enjoy property.

Conclusion: See item 9.170 (above)

BUFFERING AND SCREENING

Facts: 9.210 General Requirements/Matrix. thru 9.270

Conclusion: Per Table 9-4 this site is bound on all sides by similar commercial or professional
uses and a no buffer/screening is required.

FENCES

Facts: 9.360 thru 9.390

Conclusion: The existing 6-foot tall slatted chain link fence located at the eastern property line of
Lot 1203 extends from the southern corner of the existing structure north to the corner of Lot
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1202 and will remain as is. The proposed trash/recycling enclosure will have 6-inch thick x 6-
foot high concrete block walls on three sides with slatted chain link gates to provide shielding.

ENVIRONMENTAL
Facts: 9.400 thru 9.440

Conclusion: Per item 22.020 (above) the hours of operation for the proposed restaurant use are
compatible with the commercial uses in the vicinity and also meet the standards of Table7, 8 & 9
for New and Existing Commercial Noise Source Standards and for Quiet Areas.

Facts: 9.450 Visible Emissions: thru 9.500

Conclusion: No emissions, vibrations, odors, glare/heat or hazardous waste will be generated by
the proposed restaurant use. Standard pest control measures or methods will be in place on the
site at all times.

ARTICLE 12
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

Facts: 12.100 Access to Public Streets:

(1) Approaches and driveways to City streets and alleys must be paved and constructed in accordance
with the Standard Construction Specifications.

(2) Driveways for all other uses must have widths of 12-16 feet for one-lane (one-way) driveways, 24-32
feet for two-lane driveways. There must be a minimum separation of 22 feet between all driveways

(3) All driveways must be located as far as practical from a street intersection

(9) Access to designated state highways.

Conclusion: All site accesses to remain. Easterly access to the existing graveled area to the
east on Lot 1202 will remain and continue to provide parking access to Les Schwab (Under
Separate Agreement). The street ingress/egress for the site are as follows:

Bain St SE (Local Street) with 54-foot ROW & 18-foot Roadway:

The existing 24-foot wide two-lane northern driveway is proposed to be relocated 36’-10” south.
The existing 32-foot wide southern driveway opening will be reduced to 24-foot in width and
restricted to Right-Turn-Only egress. The existing 30-foot wide driveway at the top of the site
that is currently shared by Lot 1200, 1201, 1202 & 1203 is to remain.

Santiam Hwy SE (Hwy US 20 Arterial) with 80-foot ROW & 34-foot Roadway:

The existing 23.72" wide Enter-Only driveway will remain.

Facts: 12.180 Clear Vision Area. A clear vision area must be maintained at each access to a public street
and on each corner of property at the intersection of two streets:

Conclusion: Clear vision area meeting city site distance requirements per Table 12-5 is
indicated at the existing intersection of Bain St SE (25 MPH) and Santiam Hwy SE (35 MPH)
and at the existing and proposed driveway locations on Bain St SE. See item 4.100 (above).

SIDEWALKS
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Facts: 12.290 Requirement. All development for which land use applications are required by Section
1.060 must include sidewalks adjacent to public streets. Sidewalks shall be built when arterial and
collector streets are constructed and at the discretion of the City Engineer during their reconstruction.
Facts: 12.300 Design, Width, and Location. All sidewalks must be constructed, replaced or repaired in
accordance with the Standard Construction Specifications. The required width and location of sidewalks
is as follows:

(2) Sidewalks along residential and other local streets must be at least 5 feet wide. A planter strip at least
6 feet wide shall separate the sidewalk from the street.

(4) Regardless of other provisions contained in this article, any sidewalk project that is less than 200 feet in length
and connects on either end to an existing sidewalk may be designed to match the existing pattern with the approval
of the City Engineer.

Conclusion: City planning staff have granted preliminary approval for the reconstruction and
installation of a 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk adjacent to the curb on Bain St SE that matches
and connects to the existing 5-foot wide concrete sidewalks at the southwest and northwest
corners of the site. The existing trees in this area will be removed and new plantings will be
installed along the new frontage between the building and sidewalk and parking areas and
sidewalk per item 8.370 (2) (above).

Facts: 12.320 Timing of Sidewalk Construction. In some instances, sidewalk construction may be
deferred until the proposed improvement on the property is completed. Deferral of sidewalk construction
requires the approval of the City Engineer. No occupancy permit shall be issued by the Building Official
for a development until the provisions of this Article are satisfied.

Conclusion: It is anticipated that the redevelopment construction timeline of the site to include
the installation of the sidewalk, curb, gutter, driveways and aprons.

STREET TREES

Facts: 12.324 Street Tree Planting Options. Options available to meet this requirement are identified
below.

(1) Submit a street tree plan to the City for planting and establishing trees within the public rights-of-way
that meets the tree planting standards in the Urban Forestry Management Plan.

(2) Pay a fee to the City based upon a requirement for one tree per thirty linear feet of street frontage.

Conclusion: For street trees at Bain St SE frontage, see items 4.020, 8.370(2) & 9.170 (above).
SANITARY SEWERS

Facts: 12.470 When Public Sewer is Available. All new development must extend and connect to the
public sewer system when service is available within 300 feet of the property.

Conclusion: The proposed expansion of the existing restaurant building will connect and utilize
the existing public sewer that is currently available to the site per City of Albany Engineering &
Public Works Department standards.

STORM DRAINAGE

Facts: 12.535 Storm Drainage Plan Approval: Preliminary storm drainage management plans and
systems must be submitted to the City Engineer as part of the Site Plan Review application.



Attachment B

Conclusion: The proposed re-development as indicated per item 4.090 (above) creates 10,110
sq.ft of new or replaced impervious surface area which exceeds the maximum allowable area of
8,100 sq.ft. by approximately 2,010 sq.ft. Due to the existing site conditions and the proposed
development there is not available space to locate a surface stormwater filtration system or
swale. The on-site catch basins are proposed to be upgraded with new mechanical filtration
cartridge assemblies that will directly treat the stormwater prior to discharge. This will be in lieu
of an “off-site post-construction stormwater quality fee” assessment requirement.

Prior to re-development, approximately 27,400 sq.ft. (96%) of the site area was occupied with
the existing building, ac pavement and approximately 4% landscaping. The new design more
than doubles the available landscape area to (10.1%) and a reduction of the impervious area to
38,130 sq.ft (89.9%) see item 4.090 (above).

The majority of the untreated stormwater runoff flowed to the existing two on-site catch basins
that are connected to the existing regional stormwater drainage system pipe located under Bain
St SE as indicated on the Public Utilities map for the City of Albany. Please refer to existing
public stormwater drainage pipe (marked red) located under Bain St SE and the two existing on-
site catch basins (marked red) “1906 la Hacienda Real Sanitary.pdf” document.

The existing stormwater from the northern parking area will continue to flow towards the existing
(upgraded) catch basin location. 1,700 sq.ft. of new ac pavement area will be added to this area
located at the east side will be graded to direct the flow towards this catch basin. The existing
parking area at the southern end will also remain and be resealed and restriped with minor
reconfigurations. The stormwater from this area will continue to flow towards the existing
(upgraded and relocated) catch basin. Please refer to sheet A12G Grading and Stormwater
plan.

If there are any additional comments or questions, please contact our office at your earliest
convenience. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
btmmie (wia

JoHnnie Corrie — Project Manager
Erik Bjork Architecture and Planning
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Attachment D

] \ |
_ f
Co
f
IRRIGATION NOTES ,
| A
™ ‘

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE AND VERIFY CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO D / ID: 6—7 |QTY:250sf

CONSTRUCTION. cﬂua |
|

2. IRRIGATION PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC REPRESENTATIONS ONLY. PLACE LINES IN A COMMON TRENCH f / \ /

WHENEVER POSSIBLE. FIELD ADJUST LINES TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH UTILITIES. ——CLEAR VISION AREA TO S.B. TRAFFIC

| TO REMAIN CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS TO NEW DRIVEWAY D:1—14 [QTY: 2

3. IRRIGATION IS COORDINATED WITH THE PLANTING PLAN AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND IS DESIGNED WITH ,\ = :

TRIANGULAR SPACING GIVING HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE. COORDINATE IRRIGATION HEAD LAYOUT WITH NEW 30 FT ACCESS AISLE

PLANT MATERIALS, LOCATE SPRAY HEADS 30” FROM BASE OF TREE. DO NOT ALTER HEAD LOCATION, PIPE ) , _ _ _ _ _ _ —

LAYOUT, OR VALVE LOCATION WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER. NOTIFY =

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IF DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN THE PLANS AND FIELD CONDITIONS. n ID: =7 |QTY:250sf .

4. ALL COMPONENTS OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY ADJUSTED TO PROVIDE | 3
ADEQUATE COVERAGE AND MINIMIZATION OF OVER SPRAY ONTO WALKS, BUILDINGS, PARKING AREAS, ETC. ~ T T P <N BN

5. ALL PIPE SIZES INDICATED ARE MINIMUMS. CONTRACTOR MAY NOT DECREASE PIPE SIZE. LARGER PIPE | ‘

SIZES MAY BE USED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER. IRRIGATION LATERALS ARE SIZED BEGINNING AT ] i | S
THE AUTOMATIC VALVE AND CONTINUING IN DIRECTION OF FLOW. REDUCTIONS IN PIPE SIZE ARE LABELED ID: 3—6 |QTY: 3 — =7 _ I
BEGINNING DOWNSTREAM OF NEAREST FITTING. ALL LATERALS NOT SIZED ARE MINIMUM 3/4”. |

6. INSTALL ALL IRRIGATION PIPE AND CONTROL WIRES IN MINIMUM 4” PVC SLEEVE BELOW ALL PAVED
SURFACES UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE PLANS. INSTALL SLEEVES PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF | NOTE: DO NOT SCALE c
PAVEMENTS AND PAVEMENT SUB—BASE. SEE PIPE SLEEVING DETAIL FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS. ID: 6—7 |QTY:350sf|—F——1— A/m\d L%ﬂ« G < X -

Q.

7. COORDINATE IRRIGATION POINTS OF CONNECTION AND LOCATION OF AUTOMATIC CONTROL VALVES WITH | nd,/AC \WV N AR N

PROJECT MANAGER. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES, I.E. ELECTRICAL, MASONRY, ETC. | .P./u. ERIK/f - W ©o 0
il [©)) ()]
» ) 00 ™~

8. CONTRACTOR TO PROGRAM AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER TO ALLOW FOR THE EQUIVALENT OF 1” OF WATER PER N
WEEK. ? ID:3—18 [QTY: 3 7 ID:1-=18 |QTY: 2 D 3-6 laTv: 5 _ - R n_u T _F

9. ALL PIPES SHALL BE TRENCHED. PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE OF MAINLINE. PLACE MANUAL DRAIN AT N % % N
LOW POINTS IN MAINLINE. IDENTIFY LOCATIONS ON AS—BUILTS. D:1—47[QTY: 3 f 150 T D: 6—7 [QTY:180sf . A )

10. USE 45 ELBOWS INSTEAD OF 90" ELBOWS ON ALL MAINLINES 2—1/2" AND LARGER. INSTALL CONCRETE | N 1 == W
THRUST BLOCKS AT ALL MAINLINE CHANGES IN DIRECTION. POUR MINIMUM OF 1 CUBIC FOOT OF CONCRETE ——— = USE DIMENSIONS. & SLOPES D: C oo @)
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. WRAP PIPE IN PLASTIC WRAP PRIOR TO COVERING WITH CONCRETE. : _ o 0

D: 6—7 [QTY-600sf INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. o L ~

11. OWNER (OR CONTRACTOR) TO INSTALL CONTROLLER, CCU ELECTRICAL, PHONE AND ACCESSORIES AS — e ey S : S _ v O
REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH CONTROL WIRES FROM VALVES TO CONTROLLER. THE OWNER WILL D:3—23[QTY: 3 : +
WIRE ALL INTERNAL COMPONENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING 110 VOLT 0 : f : m
SERVICE FROM BUILDING TO EXISTING JUNCTION BOX IN CONTROLLER HOUSING AND CONNECT CONTROLLER ,, NN A . 1> D:1—44 |QTY: 2
SERVICE. ‘ — \ ,H _U. @ ﬂ On_l/\. \_mom._n = E ..m e 4

(o , . O
12. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS. e Amméw_..w_..,_/ N S R N m QO .m
(-

13. WATER METER SHALL BE INSTALLED BY OWNER. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CONNECTIONS m Jf / ~ B oo - U ko ] O 5

DOWNSTREAM OF WATER METER. - — @ RELOCATED — S _| s O O
* - —\=EE DRIVEWAY cL .

14. IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS DESIGNED BASED ON CITY WATER PRESSURE OF 70 PSI PRIOR TO POINT OF — 11" NB. = - ¥ C 0 O - o
CONNECTION.  VERIFY CONDITION AND NOTIFY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IF DIFFERENCES ARISE BETWEEN | L TRAVEL'LN |15 |, , v — < =
ACTUAL PRESSURE AND DESIGN PRESSURE. o , —H — o~ _._._ - C = c

o o —
3 Y _ - S O <
! == 7 75 i — ©@ O - o
1. ALL GROUNDCOVER SHALL BE PLANTED AT ,\ . \ ARAALALA - o - - 5 | —_— . T
EQUAL TRIANGULAR SPACING OR ON CENTER T ~d = ; T* > 3
SPACING AS SPECIFIED ON PLANTING PLAN. s o , , TREES SHALL BE HEALTHY, O .
- YAV = , VIGOROUS, i
; AND FREE OF DECAY, DEFECT O
2. LOCATE GROUNDCOVER ONE HALF OF % N 2 4 C ... ©
SPECIFIED SPACING DISTANCE FROM ANY O s S o " | INJURIES, AL FORMS OF = =2 o 8
mmm%ogmzi UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. d . A € 1Q) O 0
© N > O
DETAL ~ =—=—-=--=-==-- ID:3—=18|QTY: 4 o o
TREES SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
@ STRAIGHT MAIN TRUNK. HEIGHT
A . AND CALIPER SHALL BE
ID: 6—7 [QTY:150sf 2” X 2” HARDWOOD STAKES CONSISTENT WITH SECTION
SHALL BE USED TO SECURE THE 210.04.00.
| TREE. POSTS SHALL BE 7’ MIN.
ID:53—=23[QTY: 2 T ! LENGTH WITH A MIN. BURY OF
2’. POSTS SHALL BE REMOVED
BY THE CONTRACTOR 18
| MONTHS FROM THE w_.>_%>_qzmo REMOVE TRANSIT TRUNK GUARDS
C o~ M IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING.
I B | (i S ! , THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL
ID:3—=18 |QTY: 12 — T I ! SHALL BE SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN
1 = THE SURROUNDING FINISH GRADE.
7 \
TREES SHALL BE SECURED TO x
. 1 . || SOIL MIXTURE SHALL BE FOUR
O D:1-9 [QTY: 4 THE POSTS WITH 12 GAUGE —| PARTS BY VOLUME OF TOPSOIL —I O €&
o ! SOLID CORE WIRE. THE WIRE MIXED WITH ONE PART DECOMPOSED <C >0 0
ﬂm TRIANGULAR SPACE mcmmmw_._m,w_mo_mm m_w,mmmmw_wo&ﬂu ORGANIC MATERIALS. THE TREE LLl = W o
>0 GROUNDCOVER - B— . SZ_ . SHALL BE WATERED THOROUGHLY TO <O =
Y ID: 6—7 |QTY:400sf | | ID:3—-18[QTY: 6 THE TREE STEM. DO NOT ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS AND o > m | ©
/ L/ OVERTIGHTEN THE GUYS. FUTURE SETTLING OF THE PLANTING <C z3H €
PAVING OR LAWN EDGE | ok (I A — MIXTURE. < W o
D:3=23[QTY: 10 7 " : . o ID:5-23[QTY: 6 WOODY MULCH SHALL BE 2” — 4” 3” PVC PERFORATED PIPE. EXTEND D qu Z_u m
a L MIN. THICKNESS AND SHALL BE PIPE FROM 3” ABOVE GRADE TO = I T O S
. EXTENDED BEYOND THE DRIP LINE. APPROX. 18” — 24” BELOW GRADE — Q) 0 ©
= CLEAR VISION AREA [TO S[B. JRAFFIC———_\ FORM WOODY MULCH INTO A INSTALL PIPE AT EDGE OF Z Ll = AMn >
TO REMAIN CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS TQ EXIST DRIVEWAY WATERING BERM AROUND THE STEM. ROOT BALL EXCAVATION AS = T <
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. <C O O E< 2
/3 GROUNDCOVER | w I Z5 5
\A15/ SCALE: N.T.S. | DT =0 0% 3
— 0 —
| n < - % 225
SET TOP OF POTTING SOIL 1” ABOVE b ! | o — ¥ 3
FINISHED GRADE. =] = = O Ng 2
REMOVE CONTAINER FROM ROOT BALL et ID:1-14 |QTY: 1 LLI O ANH > 9 m m
GENTLY MASSAGE ROOT BALL TO LOOSEN 11" N.B. MECHANICAL ROOT BARRIER o T NS g
ROOTS. TRAVE V cL SHALL BE DEEPROOT UB 18-2 CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AND TIES C (dp) ANH X .. 5
‘ QTY: 2 ID:3—23|QTY: 3 OR APPROVED EQUAL. BARRIER O &
FINISH GRADE SHALL BE LOCATED AND FROM THE UPPER THIRD OF THE W O Qo
| \ - INSTALLED AS DIRECTED BY THE ROOT BALL. WIRE BASKETS SHALL BE N 4 B < < i
A ENGINEER, GEVERALLY, TWE  SO0TS SHALL BE LOGSENED  CUT AND FOLDED DOWN A MIN. of <o |uEs
=== et MULCH (DEPTH AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS) ) . POSTS SHALL BE COMPLETELY AN A O
A T 12’ LENGTH OF APPROVED
! ey BALL SHALL BE PLACED ON AN  REMOVED PRIOR TO PLANTING.
|_ : _ \ / BARRIER CENTERED ON THE TREE UNDISTURBED SOIL BASE TO
- ‘- HL.4 __U @|N On_)\ @Om._n AND LOCATED BETWEEN THE TREE REDUCE SETTLEMENT.
- ‘ PREPARED PLANTING SOIL MIX D TYP - v ' . AND THE CURB. (ROOT BARRIER CITY OF ALBANY. OREGON
LT I - NOT SHOWN) ’
. : BACKFILL (SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
= ADDITIONAL INFORMATION) @ _ " NOTES: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
=1 \ - —— — o
, N 23.72EXISTING | — i SHEET TITLE:
, RAND 1. TREE PLANTING PROJECTS SHALL BE IN :
\ , MP T Driveway — T[RAMP RAMP [ CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY OF ALBANY URBAN STREET TREE
NATIVE OR COMPACTED SOIL — o \ S - FOREST MASTER PLAN. PLANTING DETAIL LANDSCAPE PLAN
J - -
. 2. ALL TREETS SHALL BE AN APPROVED SPECIES AND
3% THE WIDTH OF = \ VARIETY FOUND IN THE URBAN FOREST MASTER LANDSCAPE DETAILS
— CONTAINER < \ PLAN. NO SCALE JANUARY 2018 | NoO. 210
oo —— CLEAR VISION AREA TO N.B. TRAFFIC CLEAR VISION AREA
B SHRUB b \\ TO REMAIN CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS TO NEW DRIVEWAY /TN TREE PLANTING STREET TREE PLAN
5 CLEAR VISION AREA TO N.B. TRAFFIC \A15/ SCALE: N.TS.
z! Qi \ TO REMAIN CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS TO EXIST DRIVEWAY
< [
@ m | & jw_m_m\_n>zomo>_um PLAN KEY NOTES
MULCH (DEPTH AS - - - - % - - - - - - - - - - . )
SPECIFIED ON PLANS) BLANT GROUND COVER AND =1 \ m>Z|_| DIVISION 1 — TREES: STREET & DECIDUOUS REVISIONS:
o
PERENNIALS LEVEL AND AT GRADE. 2 \ _>_/\_ _l_<<< mm A Cm NO v 01-09  GOLDENRAIN; Koelreutria paniculata; "Fastigata” COLUMNAR 25°HT x 10’ WIDE; 6'-8’; 2" CALIPER 12—19—-19
< . 01-14  JAPANESE DOGWOOD; 'CORNUS kousa’ 5'—6’
= o 01-18  RED OAK; QUERCUS rubra: 6'—8; 2” CALIPER [LARGE TREE 1:30 LF MIN] 01—16—20
SOIL TO BE WELL CULTIVATED TO A W\ o 01—44 TRIDENT MAPLE; ACER buergeranum; "Trident”; 6'—8’, 2" CALIPER — 1o
MINIMUM DEPTH OF 6” IN CLAY SOIL z o \ 01-47 PACIFIC SUNSET MAPLE; ACER ﬁ_\cq._o@ﬁc_): X >.~,v_@ﬁ03~omamw,H 6'—8’; 2” CALIPER
WORK IN TOPSOIL AND ORGANIC - :2u 01-48 CASCADE SNOW CHERRY; PRUNUS x 'yeodensis: 6 —8 *
COMPOST. SEE SPECS. FOR RATIO ’
AND QUANTITY. IN SAND WORK IN 11" N.B. \ DIVISION 3 — SHRUBS
TOPSOIL, ORGANIC COMPOST AND AGED TRAVEL LN *
MANURE. SEE SPECS. FOR RATIO AND 03-09  RHODODENDRON; 'Naomi: 2 GALLON (HARDY, COMPACT PINK)
QUANTITY. \ —— — 03-18 JAPANESE AZALEA; ’R. japonicum’ 5 GALLON (SALMON, RED OR ORANGE) Oul._ NlNO
- - E 03-23 AZALEA; AZAELA Kurume ’'Coral Bells’, 'Hino—crimson’, 'Bridesmaid™: 2 GALLON
UNDISTURBED SOIL —_— = = B — S _
x DIVISION 6 — GROUND COVERS LATEST REVISION
A. GROUNDCOVER 06—07  DWARF PERIWINKLE; 'VINCA MINOR: 2 1/4” POTS @ 18" ’_ @O@
| - : b2/ oc JOB NO.
NOTES:
\ SHEET NUMBER:
1. ALL LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN SIX MONTHS OF
THE DATE THE FINAL OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS ISSUED BY THE CITY OF ALBANY.
NOTE: \ 2. ALL LIVING LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION TO BE FULLY MAINTAINED
1. SCARIFY BOTTOM AND SIDES OF HOLE, PRIOR TO PLANTING. \
2. KEEP PLANTS MOIST AND SHADED UNTIL PLANTING. _I>Z Uwo>_Um\._-_Nmm _U_I>Z
” ] ”
/2 SHRUB & GROUNDCOVER \ 1"=10-0 EXISTING & REPLANTED

\A15/ SCALE: N.TS. \ —
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Attachment E

2x4 MARKER EXTENDED FROM SERVICE LATERAL TO 3’
ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE GRADE WITHOUT SPLICES. I
PAINT EXPOSED PORTION OF WOOD GREEN FOR |

SANITARY SEWER AND WHITE FOR STORM DRAIN. |

CAST IRON FRAME AND COVER PER STANDARD _ D 30 FT ACCESS AISLE
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 401.01.06. < _ L = _ - - — - — - — - —
THE WORD "SEWER” OR "STORM SHALL BE CAST INTO 3 . N\ M
THE COVER AS APPLICABLE. o= 4 4 _ MATCH EX PVNG
7 1" # m. 3 MIN. | © ‘ NEW AC PVNG 99.08'+ \! NEW AC PVNG 99.16'+ ©
N =
T = wiwm
| — ,
7 TSk o T (EX PVNG97.75) — '] 5 (Kﬁo EX PVNG 98.67') 57 et Qe |
: \\\\“\\N\ e == \\\\\\ . Ob»o <, N == RIDGE =%
T | [/ INSTALL ‘WESTLAND DUG SEALY /L7l - \\ AN / | | 7 j
RN PIPE PLUG MODEL NO.. /77 "} | \\\ \\\\\\ s | ST
\\\\\\\\\\\ S i)y 1068-0342 OR APPROVED \\\\\\\ \\\\\\ \\\\\\ \\\ ! —[ = |
A A \ EQUAL.. /T LA ‘ 7 | [ —
\\ % \\\\\\ 7 \\\\ /7 \\\\ % \\\\\\ [ LRI ekl mrwr\\\\\\ /4 \\\\ / \\\\ 7 \\\\ \\\\ \// | (EX. CB 98.08') * 7 7 7 7 A NOTE: DO NOT SCALE c
\\ \\\\ \\\\\\ \\\\\ \\ \\\\ \\\\ EXTEND STRAIGHT AND <m3_o>_.\\\\\\\\\ v #\w_\ ﬁa&?\ \\ \\/\\ LL] ! (EX. PVNG 98.78) REPLACE (EX. CB) SLOPEA1.0% /zm<< wmsv<zm¢8‘oop | 7 7 - G <3 »
7 \\ \\\ / \\\\\ % \\\ /! \\ \\\ /7 FROM THE TEE WITH zo_q_ﬁ__m__mmmoW\ / \\\\ . PROPERTY LINE] |77 | _ | _ WITH zmﬁ%m><m<_mam_.__<__wm«< ¢ I O 7 % 7 7 N N
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘\\\ \\\\\\~\M\\\\\ \\“\ \\\\\ \\ - @_U<ZO©NNW.VK\'* . FILTR, CART. * 7 ™~ © 19}
SWEEP TEE OR WYE /0 /0 /0 0/ 2 A AN / : I DIRECT TO EXIST | 7 — O o
\\M\\\\\\\\mw\\\\\\\\\\\\\\w\\\W\\W\\\W\\\W\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\ \\\\\\\\ \\\\ — SD MH CONNECTION MATCH EX PVNG | | N o R 9
P . , s | O
v/ S/ /7 1"~0 CRUSHED AGGREGATE. /7 ./ AN 7 )\ _ —
\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ) \wm\m\z\owm\W\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\ \\\\\\ 7 ) — . \zm<<>o PVNG 99.00'+ \\ - N A_w A_w ™
A A AN A A A A A 7 S & EXIST GRAVEL TO REMAIN GM M)
\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\ A AN S A YA P AN P I % | Z | SEE NOTE| | f | ? é \\ A © o
\\ \\ \\\\ 7 pvc PIPE Y0 ASTM D|3034 ‘ — BELOW 1 | MATCH (E) PVNG P # ] —~—
\\\\ \\\\\\ o \\\\ AR, \w\” \\\N A \\4 NEW AC PVNG 99.00 7 OO o
\\\ el / A \\ £ \\ \\ / z_z.\ £ 304 ok I .1 T L T T T T T _ % 4 4 USE DIMENSIONS & SLOPES Dl m _mw _,P\w D
4 . TN S _ 12G/regp |l S0PE : NEW AC PVN @@.oo% INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. @)
37 T s N 00 o2k ] | | | ; | = | | | ™ = _ S o
/ 7 ) \// wwovm. TWO—-WAY PVC WATERTIGHT PLUG i B — e _ /i/\ ﬁ 7 4 4 .

Y\ \\ s 4” = .02 FT./FT. MIN. CLEANOUT TEE : ’ \ _ — | -

N7 AN . OR CAP SLop _ 0

NG5\ % 6” = .01 FT./FT. MIN. ey S NC 99.12'+

A\ <2 \//%\//\\/ GREANKK | Ell | = | 2

AR SN2 ‘ - — | L = O
z I S NEW CONC 99/12'¢ o O
NOTES W30 | | ; (EXTOCURB99.25)  ° (TO EXPVNG 99.02) | N N D N 3 DR m 0 5
s e | (EX BO CURB 98.75) R ® < > 3

1. SWEEP TEES AND WYES SHALL BE SHALL BE USED IN NEW CONSTRUCTION AND FOR CUT-IN TAPS TO =0 év\c\ _| 5 O
EXISTING PIPES. e . . ‘ NEW TO DRIVE 99.5' NEW AC PYNG 99.04'+ 20 .

2. CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER AND STORM DRAIN PIPES SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED ol NEW TO WALK 99.5' C a = g 9
MECHANICAL TAPS OR CUT—IN SWEEP TEES AND WYES THAT ARE COMPATIBLE WITH THE SIZE AND TYPE OF | =< o X C = C
PIPE BEING TAPPED. THE ENGINEER WILL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TYPE OF TAP TO BE USED FOR A | 52  ExPNG9912) & NEW WALK / PUNG 99,80 LL 5 = C
GIVEN APPLICATION. >z [ | : & 80" o c

3. EXISTING PIPE SHALL BE SAWCUT OR CORE DRILLED DEPENDING UPON THE TYPE OF TAP APPROVED FOR THE Sl | = z 29 T ; — _| ©@ ¢ o~ o©
APPLICATION. . , o oo ol o o o =) - X T o °

@« ) 1. . .I

4. MECHANICAL TAPS SHALL BE STYLE ”CB” SEWER SADDLES AS MANUFACTURED BY ROMAC INDUSTRIES, INC. ° ,22m<<<<>_.x:u<zo 99.96" SHADED AREA DENOTES MINIMUM P H m > = ..
OR APPROVED EQUAL. | L ey N N | = = SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT LIMITS g R

5. CUT—IN TEE INSTALLATIONS SHALL UTILIZE PVC SWEEP TEES, OR WYES, PVC SPOOLS, AND FERNCO BRAND — \[ NEW AD. RIM 99 moz (FOR UPGRADE OF EXISTING SIDEWALK) C .. © ¢
FLEXIBLE COUPLERS OR APPROVED EQUAL. FLEXIBLE COUPLERS SHALL NOT BE USED ON PVC PIPE. PVC PIPES 509X ; ! = . = o O
SHALL BE JOINED BY GASKETED, SOLID-SLEEVE COUPLERS. | 126 _ ‘ v ; GRADING PLAN NOTES: R o . c ¢

6. CLEANOUT FRAME AND COVER ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE SIDEWALKS. FRAME AND COVER | L\ NEW CONC SLAB PER STRUCT 1. DO NOT EXCEED 5% GRADE c O o 5
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 6” FROM THE EDGE OF THE SIDEWALK. IN LOCATIONS NEW BOT OF RAMP 99.57'— | ‘ ] Q (MATCH EXIST FF EL) AT NEW AC PUNT A o ™ > 0O
WHERE SIDEWALK WILL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED, LOCATE THE FRAME AND COVER ASSEMBLY AS CLOSE TO THE \ ; .

PROPERTY LINE AS APPLICABLE. 7 V S - .
, , (EX TO CURB 99.46') , . NEW PATIO ACCESS 99.96 2. MATCH GRADES AT EXISTING , I [
T RApE CHEANOUT RISER 4710 &7 BELOW FINISHED CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON (EXBOCURB98.96) o N >t o <o ] : S AC PUNT AND NEW AC PVNT. . 3
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ' { , < e SEE DETAIL DWG. NO. 202

8. THE ENTIRE EXTENTS OF THE EXCAVATED TRENCH SHALL SLOPE: W\zmé ENTRY 9.9 1 3. PATCH AND REPAIR EXIST g FOR MAILBOX LOCATION
BE BACKFILLED WITH 1”—0 CRUSHED AGGREGATE TO " » | : NEW REAR EGRESS 99.96'—" -9 AC PVNT AS REQUIRED AND TRANSITION PANELS ~ / g
FINISHED GRADE. 4~ AND 6~ SANITARY SEWER NEW BOT OF RAMP 99.59" 5o - NEW TOP OF RANIP_99.94' . LENGTH = 2 X W MIN. / _

: 59 : MAX :n RESEAL SURFACE.
9. SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERALS SHALL NOT BE AND STORM DRAIN SERVICE | Uk N ¥ N ‘
’ CONNECTION DETAIL / I [(314Y T a S T =
/| | as812G/0ccurs |
NO SCALE JANUARY 2015 | NO. 411 7 (EXTO CURB 99.44) /P:\ —i _ | w
O % I FF EL: 100.00 M _ MIN. CLEAR SPACE ——
: EXIST CONC SLAB ’ , 6’ FOR LOCAL AND
/4117 CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER & SWALE | PBRTION OF EXISTING \\\\\iq N U_ ® ror oo_.rmoqo*w AND
BUDG TO BE REMPVED O . I F
| ° % |
EXIST REAR EGRESS 99.96' (VERIFY) = | — S
PORTION OF EX|ST STORM LATERAL— | o 1 |= & | EENERRIIEE A = < S E
IN PUBLIC R.O.W. TO REMAIN , ,
[ | AWA..mm&M T m_”m.mo,:%kwqmm AL WITH STORM——— ; _ L] vN. ~ O
L T CLEANOUTTO NEW CB L NOTES: o=
EXIST $D MH < 9=
(VERIFY RIM HT) \ om I— REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST STORM LA F> as ” T g
| ))@ . L : TERALIE CB 1. THIS DETAIL DWG. SHOWS REQUIREMENTS FOR PROVIDING MIN. CLEAR SPACE AROUND EXISTING <C N €
‘ 1 ] OBSTRUCTIONS IN NEW AND EXISTING, NON—STANDARD CURBSIDE SIDEWALK. COMMON OBSTRUCTIONS SECTION A—-A < <M 5
— 7 ] | (411 NEW PATIO ACCESS 99.96' _ INCLUDE FIRE HYDRANTS, MAIL BOXES, UTILITY POLES, AND OTHER OBJECTS THAT MAY IMPEDE 0O W > o_d ©
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC. c
-5 126y octdt _ _ =9 5
| 481 2G)ocels NEW A.D. RIM 99.89 | 2. W = MINIMUM SIDEWALK WIDTH. SEE DETAIL DWG. NO. 313 FOR MINIMUM SIDEWALK WIDTHS AND = L ToS
DEPRESSED CURB FOR DRIVEWAY , CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS. THE ACTUAL AMOUNT OF CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN THE OBSTRUCTION — 0) 0 o
* <, \ | WiTH /2" Up (EX TO CURB 99.54") _ AND BACK OF THE SIDEWALK SHALL EQUAL THE MINIMUM SIDEWALK WIDTH. Z W = = .2
6” 4.35% « (EXBO CURB 99.08) | NEW WALK 99 96' _ 3. FOR UPGRADING EXISTING CURBSIDE SIDEWALK, MIN. LIMITS OF SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT ARE AS SHOWN. CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON A N L E < ®
| P | Wzm<<>o RIM 99,02 | CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL SIDEWALK AGAINST THE BACK OF EXISTING SIDEWALK TO MEET PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT o @) O Z5 S
17 + : - : MIN. CLEAR SPACE REQUIREMENTS IS NOT PERMITTED. <
S ——. n o Q
147 v_ T » IR | NEW TO CURB: 99.66' NEWWALK 10000 H 4. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC R.0.W. MAY BE REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM SIDEWALK WIDTH REQUIREMENTS. CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK ) M M h_u__w D>
v B . —
v < | R oo O O NEW WALK / (EX. PVNG 100.50") 5. THE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT ISSUED FOR A SPECIFIC SITE WILL DETERMINE CONFIGURATION OF AROUND EXISTING OBSTRUCTIONS <C Alh 0 2 ©35
- < v A_mx_u_ZO 99.32) SLOPE: 1.0% ; *Rl SIDEWALK INVOLVING NON—-STANDARD DIMENSIONS AND R.O.W. LIMITATIONS. ON CURBSIDE SIDEWALK T nla T O % % m
: | * N~ Z O 5
IR A agen
NEW CB WITH NEW mTSx. CART. ASSEMBLY a0 NO SCALE MAY 1998 NO. s14 LLl ©, < > NI o
- 0" - CONNECT NEW LATTERAL TO — o 1T N =z Ll =%
FXIST LATERAUTOSDMH /314 CONCRETE SIDEWALK AT EXIST OBSTRUCTIONS O X .. o
SET RIM CB HT TO MATCH EXIST AC PVNG < 2o c
ARl \A12G/ SCALE: N.T.S. W = L0 0O
[ ..
TYPICAL CURB AND GUTTER 7 ! ; _ — — — — — — |~ EA4B << g
W = <
ZENI | 582
& n O Ll
- 157 | ! e
- 5/8" — _ — — — |
R 3/4” TYP.
.35% «
- _ II||EIID|II /// = — COLD JOINTS
N » N —  _ 23.72'EXISTING _ - SHEET TITLE:
. v THE TRANSITION ZONE FROM / RAMP RAMP :
14 v, : ] » g»  TYPICAL CURB AND GUTTER TO — h — — [ oRvewsy  T|RAMP | DRIVEWAY
ROLLED CURB AND GUTTER — _ B —
v ; . * SHALL BE 12” TO 36”. _—— Y — — — — — — — GRADING PLAN
v MINIMUM 20’ PAVED
i BEHIND. SIDEWALK STORMWATER PLAN
- NOTE: ! R.O.W. DETAILS
., AT NEW 5 WIDE SIDEWALK -
—~ 30 ™| |REPLACE OR REPAIR EXIST CURB & GUTTER ~£ g *
NOTES PER CITY OF ALBANY TRANS DEPT STDS S~
|
1. STRAIGHT CURB AND ROLLED CURB SHALL NOT BE
ROLLED CURB AND GUTTER CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE CITY
REQUIRES APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER. THE EXCEPTION BEING ROLLED CURB SHALL BE - - ~ _ _ ~ ~ ~ ~ - - - - - WIDTH PER
(REQ CITY ENGINEER USED FOR CUL-DE-SACS. REFER TO DETAIL 303. - - - Rl R 2y NOTE 4 REVISIONS:
) 2. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED AT 10’ INTERVALS ~_7
AND SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 50% THROUGH THE CURB >Z|_|_>_/\_ _I_<<< mm Cm NO
AND GUTTER. JOINTS SHALL MATCH SIDEWALK JOINTS FOR 11-07-19
CURBSIDE SIDEWALK.
3. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 4,000 PSI 28-DAY 12-19—19
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH. )
4. ALL RADIl SHALL BE 3/4” UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ~—— 4’ MIN.— 5" MIN. 1/2” LIP
5. THE STREET STRUCTURAL SECTION SHALL EXTEND TO A « 01—-16—20 *
1.5%
- 8:1 MAX., —o
s N e > 4 R .. & N — - _ Oulomlmo *

A MINIMUM 24” WIDTH OF PAVEMENT SHALL BE SAWCUT
AND REMOVED ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF NEW CURB. —

4,///,////

., . MINIMUM 6” BEHIND CURB.
~— 6 1 6. WHEN CONSTRUCTING CURB ON EXISTING ASPHALT STREETS, se pEral e, a3
: <
-
” g
v

EXISTING ASPHALT SHALL BE REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE = — = — — — N N - ~C — —_
M WITH DETAIL DWG. NO. 206 (A OR B AS APPLICABLE). E STANDARD CURB 6” CONC. FOR RESIDENTIAL / \ N N\ ou AN No
7. CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED _ = = —_ — — = — — — 5= SEE DETAIL DWG. 304 8” CONC. FOR COMMERCIAL
* INDEPENDENTLY, AND SEPARATED BY A COLD JOINT FROM o’ 10" CONC. FOR ALLEY APPROACHES 3" OF COMPACTED LATEST REVISION
16" < ALL ADJACENT CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION; INCLUDING NOTES: CRUSHED AGGREGATE
] < SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAY RAMPS, CURB RAMPS, AND ETC. 1. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4000 PSI. SECTION JOB NO ’_QO@
v 2. CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED INDEPENDENTLY, AND SEPARATED BY A COLD JOINT, :
STREET SURFACE O_.—.< Oﬂ >rw>z<- Ommooz FROM ALL ADJACENT CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION; INCLUDING SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAY RAMPS. O_|_|< O—.I >rw>z<. Ommooz m_l_mmn_u ZC—/\_wm_N
g PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 3. PROVIDE CONTRACTION JOINT AT MIDPOINT OF DRIVEWAY IF DRIVEWAY WIDTH IS 16’ OR GREATER. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
o GRADING & STORMWATER PLAN 4. RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY WIDTH 10° — 24’. COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY WIDTH PER DEVELOPMENT CODE,
- = DETAILS FOR ARTICLE 12, CHAPTER 12.100. RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL
TYPICAL CURB AND GUTTER 1"=20"-0" ZmE\mx_m._._ZO REDEVELOPMENT 5. NEW DRIVEWAY ACCESS CONSTRUCTION IN AN EXISTING CURB SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THE DRIVEWAYS WITH
STRAIGHT CURB CONFIGURATIONS — USE OF HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SAWCUTTING EQUIPMENT. SEE 306.02.07B. CURB SIDE SIDEWALK
(REQUIRES APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER) NO SCALE JANUARY 2018 | No. 304 NO SCALE OCTOBER 2013 | NO. 309A
@ CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER & SWALE @ CONCRETE COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY & SIDEWALK

\A12G/ SCALE: N.Ts. \A12G/ SCALE: N.Ts.
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